








SILHOUETTES 

1961 

Plainfield High School 

Plainfield) Indiana 

Volume VII 





Our "Silhouettes of P.H.S. )) ...... . . 
Silhouetted in our busy, clicking minds are memories 

of classes filled with work and worry, 
ballgames where we lost our voices, 

clubs for every interest, and fun with "The Gang." 
From the first day of school 

--when the seniors began exercising superiority 
and the wide- eyed sophomores entered the halls of P. H. S. -­

to the final home room class, 
the days were filled to overflowing with fun, 

excitement, and work. 
Some headline happenings of 1960-61 were homecoming, 

the Snowflake Fantasy Ball, "Plainfield Panic" 
(known state-wide as "Hoosier Hysteria"), and the day 

the juniors got their class rings. 
Student opinion still ranks pizza as the No. 1 snack, 

study hall as the favorite class, 
and "going steady" as the ideal pastime . 

. Dirty white sneakers for the boys and knee-ticklers for the girls 
were considered a "must" in the well-dressed student's wardrobe. 

The year went too fast for most of us, and soon it was graduation time. 
With mixed emotions, we recalled the events of the past year. 

These are our "Silhouettes of P. H. S." 

Table of Contents 
Student life .6 

Academic . 16 

Organizations . 28 

Sports . 48 

Album . 62 

3 





We)re proud of ((Our building beautiful)) 

Kitchens 

Plainfield High School, 
ending its third year of service, 

is the center of student life and a bustling beehive of activity 
from the first of September to the last of May. 

Throughout the year, whatever the weather outside may be, 
a look of summer dominates the lobby and office, 

which are beautifully decorated with a pleasing color scheme, 
simple furniture, and verdant planters. 

Housed in the west wing, the library was designed 
to lend an atmosphere of serenity for quiet study. 

Complete with a spacious sewing room, modernly-equippedkitchens, 
and model rooms of a house, 

the home economics department occupies the east wing. 
The long, long hall of the one-story, red brick structure 

features bright displays to interest the students 
as they pass from one to another of the cheerfully-colored classrooms, 

many of which are specially equipped 
to aid in both the teaching and learning of subjects 

such as speech, science, and commerce. 
The Plainfield community has good reason for being proud 

of its beautiful high school building, 
a building designed with the idea that "Knowledge is power." 

Main Lobby Library 

Written on a plaque in the west entrance, the 
simple words "Knowledge is power" often cause 
students like Susan Oliphant and John Maurer to 
pause for a moment and think about the impor­
tance of an education. 

5 



Weeks of preparation and anticipation reach 

Candidates for queen of Plainfield's tenth annual 
homecoming were Dee Heath, junior; Marcia Fields, 
senior; and Joan Alfred, sophomore, Their escorts 
were Dick Agan, Charles Greene, and Larry Leach, 
respectively. Each class nominated the girls to 

"Dial 'V' for Victory" was the theme of the 
winning senior float. The huge pink telephone 
was made almost entirely of thousands of Kleenex 
flowers. 

6 

represent them, the final choice being made by the 
Student Council. The queen was crowned during 
special half-time activities of the Plainfie ld­
Greencastle game. 

The junior class wanted to "Show 'em De-feet" 
with their barefoot ballplayer. All floats had to be 
built in two weeks and could cost no more than 
twenty dollars. 



limax when seniors take homecoming honors 

A windmill that really moved carried out the 
idea "Hoping for a Win-d" in the sophomore 
float. Final work on floats continued long into 
the night on homecoming eve.-

(LEFT) Queen Marcia Fields was crowned by Bill 
Wise, Student Council president, (ABOVE) Brief 
intermissions during the homecoming sock hop after 
the game provided an opportunity for graduates and 
students to talk over the evening's festivities. 
(BELOW) Kay Sanders and her friend Senator were 
an addition to this year's parade. 



((Now hear this! Now hear this! (Our Hearts Were 

(ABOVE, LEFT) Emily certainly wasn't taking any 
chances in case the boat sank. She didn't know how 
to swim! Dick, a handsome fellow passenget, assured 
her that boats weren't sinking very often. 

(AB:JVE, RIGHT) Oh, not those things again! 
What makes well-meaning mothers give their sophis­
ticated daughters safety pockets for going away pre­
sents? An attempt to discard the pockets failed as 
the admiral returned them. 

(LEFT) "Cornelia Otis Skinner, you want to be an 
actress, don't you? Then you have to act like a well 
woman!" Leo and Dick are not as sure as Emily is 
that they can smuggle Cornelia and her measles off 
the boat. 

Therese and Madame Elise laugh at the girls' fright over a few French 
fireworks celebrating Bastille Day (ABOVE). 

Most of the worry and work of each play lies on the shoulders of Mrs. 
Niles (LEFT), who produces and directs Speech Club plays. 

8 



Young and Gay) is now in production)) 

When two American girls go on their first ocean voyage to 
Paris, there are bound to be some interesting predicaments. 
Cornelia Skinner and Emily Kimbrough, played by Sally Page and 
Mary Ross, are the two girls, and "Our Hearts Were Young and 
Gay" is the delightful tale of their trip. The Speech Club's pro­
duction of the play on November 10 featured all the costuming 
and gay atmosphere of the "Roaring Twenties, " including a 
Charleston dance routine and a can-can line between acts. The 
play is an actual account of the two authors, Cornelia Otis Skin­
ner and Emily Kimbrough. 

David Davis, the ship's 
purser, was in charge of 
locating a stowaway on 
board. Between acts, the 
purser also performed the 
delightful job of introduc­
ing the dance lines. 

In gay Paree at last, 
Cornelia and Emily demon­
strate their respective act­
ing and dancing talents for 
Monsieur De La Coix, a 
French actor. Unfortun­
ately, Monsieur De La 
Coix was unimpressed. 

Taking a curtain call after a performance of "Our 
Hearts Were Young and Gay" are (FRONT ROW) M. 
Lane, L. Walls, S. Lynch, D. Heald, G. Janz, G. 
Schenck, J. Kirsch, L. Leach, J. Praay, L. Corrie, 
D. Chitwood, J. Alfred, K. Arnold. (SECOND ROW) 

R. Rhea, J. Simmons, K. Kellum, R. Gribble, M. 
Hodson, B. Hodson, B. Mills, S. Brown, M. Ross, S. 
Page, N. Graham, B. Wise, A. Arden, K. Jenkel, G. 
Whicker, D. Mills. (NOT PICTURED: David Davis). 

q 



"Class Ring)) delights audiences of all ages 
"Class Ring," from the book by Rosamond 

Du Jardin, was given by the Speech Club on 
April 8, 1960. 

The story began when Tobey and Brose, the 
main characters in the play, decided to 
exchange class rings. They felt their problems 
were settled, but they found they had a new set 
to cope with. 

It was a warm and satisfying comedy with 
particular appeal to youth, for it was filled 
with sensitivity and understanding of their 
heartaches and joys. 

(ABOVE, LEFT) Poor Tobey! She 
isn't quite sure what will happen after 
her steady breaks up the friendly little 
chat she was having with a college 

friend. Her little sister's pranks 
(ABOVE, RIGHT) don't help matters 
any. 

Members of the cast of "Class Ring" were Rita 
Hardin, Ronnie Rhea, Sally Lynch, Georgianna 
Schenck, Linda Walls, Garford Whicker, Kathy 

10 

Kellum, Bob Karpel, Claudia Truax, Bill Wise, Bill 
Skorjanc, Karen O'Brien, Dean Cooper, Beverly 
Harding, and Bill Bally. 



Hearts) flowers) and seniors reign at dance 

WHO: Senior king and 
que en with c our t. 

WHAT: S. S.S. 
Sweetheart Danc e. 

WHEN: February 20, 1960. 
WHERE: Public Serv i c e 

auditorium. 

Three girls plus one mirror in a powder 
room result in three impatient boys outside said 
room's door. 

Refreshment time 
is a favorite time at 



Girls treat boys at annual turnabout affair 

After picking up crownbearer Ricky Hilligoss, who 
had seated himself on the royal throne, Bob Karpel, 
senior, was crowned king of the F. H. A. -sponsored 
Women Pay All Dance by his escort, Linda Walls. 
The annual turnabout was held April 23, 1960, in 
the multi-purpose room of the Van Buren building. 

The proud creators of the winning corsages and 
the lucky boys who got to wear them are (FROM 
LEFT TO RIGHT) Sarah Ingram and Bill Gipson; 
Diane Crews and Scott Sh::tdwick; Linda Corrie 

12 

I 

,( 

Representing the junior class was Danny Mills. His 
escort was Virginia Taylor. Frank DeLois, sophomore 
candidate, was escorted by Sally Page. Along with 
the other couples, they danced to the music of Danny 
McCoun and the Colonels in a carabet atmosphere 
complete with musty, old wine bottles holding 
candles. 

and Chance Musgrave. The girls won prizes for 
their homemade corsages, which were the 
funniest, prettiest, and most original, respectively. 



"That Old Black Magic)) casts its mystic spell 

Westchester Country Club was the scene of the 
Junior-Senior Reception on Friday, May 13, 1960. 
Despite the unlucky Friday 13 date and an ominous 
theme, "That Old Black Magic," the dinner and 
dance were a huge success. The guests piled their 
plates high at a buffet table, which offered a variety 
of food. 

The guests danced to the music of the Skyliners 
under mood -setting red and blue lights. Between 
dances the couples cooled off on the club's terrace. 
Cold drinks were also available for the guests. 

13 

After dancing half the night away, a departing 
guest could not resist the temptation to slip off a 
shoe and rest her dancing feet. Following the dance, 
the juniors and seniors were treated to a double 
feature at Westlake Drive-in, compliments of the 
Optimist Club, and an early morning breakfast 
provided by the juniors' parents. 

Credit for a well-planned evening went to the 
junior class, who spent months in preparation for 
the event. 



Auditorium becomes winter wonderland for Snowflake Ball 

14 

Public Service auditorium became a 
glittering Winter Wonderland December 10 
as the second Snowflake Fantasy Ball found 
couples dancing beneath a fall of lacy snow­
flakes to the music of the Electras. 

Linda Leach keeps her fingers crossed as her es­
cort, Steve Harlan, drops their vote in the junior 
class slot. The crossed fingers must have helped for 
Linda was crowned queen of the dance. Looking on 
are the senior candidate, Jeanne Blanton and her 
escort, Ken Randall, and the soph candidate, Judy 
Shrake and her escort, Don Templeton. 

(ABOVE) Chaperones enjoy dances, too. Mrs. 
Ross and Mrs. Abel sit back and relax while Mr. 
Shore brings them some refreshments. 

Crown-bearers Karen and Karol Kost were awed 
by so many people, such pretty dresses, and the 
great, big Christmas tree. Between them the twins 
carried the queen's crown in a snowflake-adorned 
basket. 



Cupid picks seniors as king and queen of Sweetheart Dance 

Sophomore candidates for king and queen of the 
Sweetheart Dance were (RIGHT) David Corrie and 
Jean Vickers, The sophomores at the dance found 
that there may be a cupid after all, or maybe the 
decorations and lighting just suggested such an idea, 

After attending the Sweetheart Dance, the juniors 
claimed a belief in cupid, too. Although cupid's 
arrow didn't pick them as king and queen of the 
dance, Harris Newlin and Linda Acton (BELOW), ju­
nior candidates, agreed that there is something spec­
ial about a Valentine dance. 

(ABOVE) Cupid centerpieces on white cloths 
adorned the tables placed around the room. Between 
dances the coupl es relaxes in comfort and chatted 
together, 

Cupid's arrow found its way straight to seniors 
Charles Greene and Sally Lynch (RIGHT), who 
rE;igned as Sweetheart king and queen, 

15 

Sunshine Society's second annual Sweet­
heart Dance on February 18 in the Van Buren 
multi -purpose room featured music by Danny 
McCoun and the Colonels. Highlighting the 
evening's festivities was the crowning of a 
Sweetheart king and queen. The king and 
queen reigned from a white garden bench in 
the front of the stage. Other decorations 
for the dance were red and white cupids and 
hearts. 





Classes) assignments) homework) study . .... . 

Obtaining the 16 units, or 32 credits, necessary for graduation 
is the ultimate goal of every P. H. S. scholar. 

Sixteen of these credits must be earned in the following courses: 
six in English, four in social studie s , 

two in math, two in science, 
and one in physical education and health and safety. 

Students may supplement their sixteen required credits 
with electives suiting their own interests. 

They may choose from the six curriculum available : 
college preparatory, 

vocational agriculture, 
industrial education, commercial, and general, 

plus any of the courses in fine arts. 
The sixteen units needed for graduation 

are arranged so that the student has three units 
in each of two subject fields, compri sing two majors, 

and two units in two other subjects, making two minors . 
Taking these required courses plus electives 

assures the student of the well-rounded education 
needed for his future life . 

While preparing for the future, students enjoy themselves, 
as the following pages show . 

Worlds of knowledge are opened t o students like 
Margaret Jones in th e i r high school c ourses. T hat 
know ledge is the power that c ould o pen the way to 
worl d peace . 

17 



Science students delve into earth)s mysteries 

Bob Lacy and Ann Arden perform an experiment 
in physics class to prove that liquids in connectin g 
vesse ls, regardless of shape or size , stand at the 

same height. 

Formulas , equations, compounds, laws 
--all are the tools of the science student at 
P. H. S. With such tools he can begin to 
scratch the surface of the absorbing world 
of science. 

For example, the physics student is 
concerned with energy and matter and the ? 
changes in matter. Through actual experi ­
mentation , he proves the laws and equations 
he has learned. 

In chemistry , this student learns of the 
composition and the changes of composition 
of materials. Here he can put to work his 
formulas, compounds, and equations. 

These classes serve two purposes: to 
form a beginning base on which to further 
the study of science and to create' a lasting 
interest in science for the student's personal 

Leigh Lawton demonstrates the computer which use . 
won him first place in last year's Science Fair. The 

device adds, subtracts, divides, and multiplies. 

18 



Mathematics: "The language of the sciences)) 

Mathematics, the science of our num­
ber system , is often called the "language 
of the sciences." 

Mathematics is concerned with the ex­
pression of the relationships found in 
matter and the study of matter. 

Here at Plainfield High, students have 
the opportunity to prepare both for further 
education or for employment immediately 
after graduation from high school. 

Plane geometry and its projects intro­
duce the sophomore to higher mathematics; 
for his first year, he is confronted with the 
theorms and axioms of geometry. The 
junior furthers his knowledge by studying 
and solving the problems of Algebra II. To 
round out his mathematic career , the 
senior tackles solid geometry, college 
algebra, and trigonometry. 

Sew ing is not "g irl stuff" when it's for a six 
weeks project in plane geometry. In fact, Je rry 
Winstead finds threading a needl e a challenge . 

Le igh Lawton, Bob Watts , Don Pope, and Ken 
Ward begin construction of a plastic model which 
will help them picture depth and angles in solid 

19 

geometry. Special teaching methods such as this 
are used in the math classes to create more interest 
in the subj ect and to explain problems more easily . 



aParlez-vous Francais?)) aouz~ in ze French!)' 

20 

French has been added to the roll of 
foreign languages offered at P. H. S. Now 
three languages-- Latin, French, and 
Spanish- -are available to students. 

French, one of the most widely spoken 
languages in the world today, is also, in 
the opinion of many, one of the most 
beautiful. The present French class is 
concentrating mainly on conversation and 
pronunciation. 

Spanish is one of the favorite elec­
tives of P. H. S. scholars. Besides learn­
ing grammar and pronunciation, the 
Spanish classes learn of the customs 
and ways of life that are so different 
from their own. 

The mother of all modern languages, 
Latin forms a base for students interested 
in languages. For the history-minded 
student, Latin gives new insight into the 
history of Rome in its days of glory and 
grandeur. 

(ABOVE) Ronnie Gribble, Todd Raper, and 
Peggy Smith, representing French, Latin, and 
Spanish, discuss and debate the differences in 
their respective languages. 

(LEFT) Sharon Cooper models her interpre­
tation of French styles for her classmates in 

French I. 



English courses are not only practical but fun 

English and its related courses are 
among the most important subjects we 
learn in our high school days. What we 
learn here will carry over through our 
whole life. 

In the sophomore year, English 
grammar and world literature are 
stressed, while the junior is mainly con­
cerned with American Literature. The 
senior has moved on to English com­
position, a college preparatory course, 
and English Literature. 

Speech and journalism are also avail­
able at P. H. S. Speech develops the art of 
public speaking. In journalism, students 
learn the fundamentals of writing for 
public consumption by actual experience 
gained from work on the school publications . 

English can be fun, as proved by Steve Housefield, 
who seems to be enjoying the book he's reading for 
a report in his sophomore English class. 

Jim Taylor works the controls on the speech 
class's teletrainer while Rita Mabe and Sandra 
Starbuck practice good telephoning procedures. 
The teletrainer was loaned to the school by the 

21 

Indiana Bell Telephone Company for use in 
speech training classes, Special supplementary 
workbooks are included with the device. 



Con1plete commercial courses train students 

Mr. Shore helps Beverly Etchason fill out an 
appl ication for work after graduation. Complete 
business courses prepare many students for jobs 
immediately following high school or for 

Although the symbols in h er shorthand book were 
meaningless at firs t, Martha Stanley soon finds that she 
can not only read but write the abbreviated script. 

22 

further preparation in business colleges. Many 
business firms go directly through the school 
to hire new employees every year. 

The commercial department of P.H.S. 
offers a wide choice of subjects appeal­
ing to both the commerce major and the 
college-bound student. 

For example, typing is equally im­
portant for personal and school use as 
well as for business. Shorthand, too, is 
helpful for either personal use or business. 
Included in the advanced shorthand course / 
is office practice for the would-be­
secretaries. 

Bookkeeping and sales teach the 
essentials of keeping accounts and the 
meaning of various business terms. 
Techniques of good selling and funda­
mentals of office management are also 
taught here . 

In the office machines class, s~udents 
learn the correct procedures for 
operating adding machines, ditto and 
mimeograph, calculators, and electric 
typewriters. 



Vocational courses prepare us for the future 

Harry Kern and Ronnie Copeland are concerned 
not only with lathe operation but with accuracy in 
measuring as well in the ir metal shop class. 

The buzz of the drill and the hum of a 
sewing machine introduce the vocational 
department. Here, students will learn 
profitable and applicable skills that will 
be of service to them throughout their 
lives. 

For the girls, the home economics 
department stresses the skills of cooking, 
sewing, practical nursing , interior dec­
orating, and even child care (with a 
real subject!). 

The boys have equal opportunities in 
acquiring skills . The industrial arts 
course offers training in drafting , wood­
working, metal work , welding, and 
electricity. Boys pursuing the agriculture 
course receive training in production and 
marketing of farm products and manage­
ment of a farming business . This course 
offers many opportunities of acquiring 
practical skills useful in this so -called 
agricultural business. 

23 

Marie Cochran c arefully sel ects the material 
for her clothing project in home economics. In 
her class the girls are taught how to choose and 
work with quality fabrics. 

Dick Cochran, David Hunter, Bill Houston, 
Bob Hancook, and Bob Heald learn and practice 
land judging procedures in agriculture class. 



Social studies students relate man)s past to 

Mike Mechem and Judy O'Connor listen intently 
while Mr. Don Weathers, an election day worker, 
explains the operation of the voting machines used 
in government elections. Since 1960 was an election 
year, history and government classes gave special 

24 

attention to voting procedures in the United States. 
Students were permitted to vote on the machines 
prior to the actual e lection. Many students got first­
hand experience by helping in the campaigns. 

Showing the relationship of the past 
to the modern world, American history, 
required for all juniors, and world his­
tory, an elective for sophomores, in­
crease students' understanding of prob ­
lems existing around the globe. State, 
county, and local government and the 
functioning of the nation and regulating 
of its economy are studied in govern-
ment and economics, required for all / 
seniors. 

Human behavior, mental health, and 
problems of adjustment to l ife are stud ­
ied in the psychology classes, helping 
students to find greater understanding 
of man and preparing them to take their 
place in society. 

] oyce Hadley, like other psychology students, · puts 
the card cata_log in the library to good use in looking 
up reference material for the course. 



present zn classwork and outside activities 

. . . 

. •)• . ,, 
r .I 

• ' t ' 

' t • • . . . . . 
l ~ I I 

' . ' ' . ' . . .. ' 
' ' . 

25 



Driver) s education and health are lifesavers 

Changing a tire has Linda Walls completely 
baffled, but Karen Jenkel, a classmate in driver's 
education, thinks she has the solution to the 
problem. 

Together the girls w ield the crowbar to get the 
job done. In driver's education even the weaker 
sex must know how to perform such tasks as this. 

Health and safety classes are de­
signed to teach the rudiments of the 
body's functions and the correct health 
habits. Included in this class is an 
elementary course in first aid. 

The driver's education classes have 
become more and more important as the / 
16 and up age group takes to the road. 
All elements necessary for correct and 
careful driving are taught in this class 
by way of actual road experience. 

Both of these classes offer training 
and experience in practical skills . 

Using Steve Euler as his victim, Richard 
Swarn fashions an arm sling as part of the first 
aid training in health and safety. 

26 



ABC)s of high school are art) band) and chorus 

Larry Belleville, first cornet in the high school 
band, spends extra time practicing scal es and the 
many solos he plays with the band. 

To better appreciate the finer things 
of life, the students of P.H.S. take part 
in the classes of art, band, and chorus. 

In art class, students paint , sculpt, 
dr·aw with both charcoal and chalk, and 
do pencil sketching. Chorus s.tudents 
sing both for their own pleasure and for 
the pleasu"re of others. All kinds of 
music- -spirituals, popular songs, 
religious hymns- -are their material. 
Marches, concert music, and popular 
songs form the diet of the band student. 

In all three of these classes, the 
members learn the appreciation of fine 
music and art and are better able to see 
beauty in the world around them. 

Sandy Bolen, typical art student, is surrounded 
by cans of paint,. stacks of paper, and the general 
confusion of a creative art class. 

27 

Steve Bayliff and Martha Getchell team up 
at the piano for a rousing chorus or two. Both 
are members of the chorus and ensemble. 



/ 



Meetings) pro;.ects) fun) friendship . ... 
"Are you going to the F . H . A. meeting in the morning?" 

"Not me. I can't get up that early." 
"Say, what time is the Library Club meeting tonight?" 

"Eight o'clock. Right after the Honor Society meeting in room 6." 
This was typical hallway conversation 

due to a new system which omitted home room periods, 
the time formerly allowed for meetings of co-curricular activities. 

Although the scheduling of meetings 
for outside of school hours or during the noon period 

was inconvenient in some respects, 
the result was generally favorable, as proved by the increases 

in membership of most of the organizations 
and the formation of several new clubs. 

Such interest in activities may be attributed to the wide choice 
ranging in anything 

from future teaching, nursing, farming, or homemaking 
to backing the athletic teams. 

These activities may be strictly for fun, 
or they may be planned to give students a preview 

of what various fields offer in the way of possible careers. 
Whatever their basic purpose, 

co-curricular organizations are a very important part of the student's life. 

Bill Wise, Student Council president, holds his gavel, a 
symbol of the leadership which is necessary for school 
organizations to function effectively. 

29 



Members of the Student Counc il are (FRONT ROW) 
Mrs . Melba Haines, sponsor; S. Cooper, ]. Ginn, ]. 
Vickers. (SECOND ROW) N. Kellum, D. Hardin, S. 
Jenkel. (THIRD ROW) W. Wiseman, M. Harlan, B. 
Wise. (FOURTH ROW)]. Edmondson, G. Whicker, 
F. Delois. 

(From the Constitution of the Plainfield 
High School Student Council.) 

Article I. Name 
Section 1 . The name of this organization 
shall be the Student Council of Plainfield 
High School, Plainfield, Indiana. 

Article II. Purpose 
Section 1. The purpose of this organiza­
tion shall be to develop attitudes of, and 
good practice in, good citizenship; pro­
mote harmonious relations throughout 
the entire school; improve student-teacher 
relationships; improve school morale; 
assist in the management of th~ school 
at the request of the administration; pro­
vide a forum for student expression; pro­
vide orderly direction of school activities; 
charter school clubs and other organiza­
tions; and promote the general welfare of 
the school. 

Student Council forms student government of school 

Acting under a new constitution written 
by the 1959-60 Council and approved by the 
administration, Student Council has been 
able to accomplish its objectives more 
easily this year than it has in the past. 

Members of the Council were appoint­
ed to assist the faculty and administration 
on various student-faculty committees. 
Other responsibilities delegated to the 
Student Council are the planning of home­
coming festivities, decorating the school 
at Christmas time, and organizing the 
annual Career Day. . 

Membership of the Council consists of 
the three class vice-presidents, three soph­
omores elected for their sophomore year 
only, three juniors elected for their junior 
and senior years, and the three seniors 
who are serving their second year. 

Officers are Bill Wise, president; Jim 
Edmondson, vice-president; Sharon Cooper, 
secretary; and Sidney Jenkel, treasurer. 
The sponsor is Mrs. Melba Haines. 

Student Council helps spread the Christmas spirit 
by decorating the school for the holidays. Frank De­
Lois, Sidney Jenkel, and Jea.~ Vickers dust off the 
ornaments. 

30 



Members of Honor Society are (FRONT ROW) C. 
Wierzbik, J, Simmons, M. Ross, L. Walls, M. Fields, 
J. Castleman, R. Osborn, S. Newlin, L. Smock, G. 
Muncy, Mrs. Madge Masten, sponsor. (SECOND ROW) 
M. Sharp, D. Heald, L. Leach, T. Bally, P. Johnson, 
V. Johnston, M. Arnold, A. Stanley, K. Kellum. 

(THIRD ROW) G. Schnakenburg, R. Finchum, N. 
Alexander, M. Andis, M. Brunson, E. Kellum, C. 
Jennings, C. Swam, J. Edmondson; (FOURTH ROW) 
L. Gentner, B. Watts, B. Wise, D. Stafford, D. Mills, 
M . Meeks, J. Humphrey, J. Hobbs. Claudia Truax, 

junior, is not pictured. 

Sample Fair supports Honor Society student loan fund 

11 Samples, samples everywhere! 
11 

is 
the cry of the Plainfield chapter of Nation­
al Honor Society in the spring when it's 
time for the annual Sample Fair. Being 
the only money-making project during the 
year, the Sample Fair provides the source 
of income for the Honor Society's student 
loan fund. Established in 194 7, the loan 
fund makes money available to any wor­
thy P. H. S. graduate who is attending 
college. 

Each fall, fifteen percent of the senior 
class and ten percent of the junior class 
are chosen for membership on the basis 
of their individual scholarship, character, 
leadership, and service. Common inter­
ests and ideals bring the group close to­
gether at their monthly dinner meetings. 

Officers of the organization, sponsor­
ed by Mrs . Madge Masten, are Mason 
Meeks, president; Jim Edmondson, vice­
president; Linda Leach, secretary; and 
Charles Swarn, treasurer. 

Getting ready for the Sample Fair involves weeks 
of preparation and planning. Annamae Stanley and 
Virginia Taylor do their part by checking off the 
samples received. 

31 



Boastzng the largest membership) Future Homemake 

The Future Homem akers' annual Workday finds 
the Janz girls--Gwendolyn, Ge nevieve , and 
Geraldine --busily raking l e aves and cleaning out 
a bird bath. These lucky F. H. A. members c an 
work three times as h ard , three tim es fast er , with 
three times as much fun. 

MEMBERS OF F. H. A. ARE (FRONT ROW ) Mrs . 
Truax , sponsor; C. Wierzbik, K. Welch, A. Ellis, 
S. Brock, J. Hessler, L. Hadley , F. Babb, M. 
Sweet, M. Beller, S. Starbuck. (SECOND ROW) 
J. Simmons, M. Swift , J. Hicks , J. C ooprider, J. 
Shrake, J. ·stamper, V. faylor, K. Breeden, L. 
Patterson, S. Shadwick, J. Blanton, C. Ford, K. 
Kellum. (THIRD ROW ) A. Bissey, G. Schenc k, D. 

32 

Future Homem akers of America, one 
of the oldest and largest organizations at 
P. H. S. , strives to promote interest in 
homemaking and to further community 
public relations . Any girl having taken 
one year of home economics is elgible 
for membership. 

During the year , members keep busy 
with F .H. A. Week, two district meet­
ings, and Workday, the annual money­
m aking project. They also sponsor a 
party for the members and their dates, 
two all-school dances, a Christmas 
service project, and a Daddy Date Night. 

Mrs. Mabel Truax sponsors the 
organization. Officers are Judy Simmons, 
president; Marilyn Sharp, vice-president; 
Sally Lynch, secretary; Janice Praay, 
treasurer ; Rosemary Osborn, historian; 
Kathy Arnold, parliamentarian; Becky 
Colescott, recreation; Linda Corrie, 
editor; Carolyn Jennings, projects chair­
man; Claudia Truax, public relations; 
Susie Newlin, Mary Sweet , and Nancy 
Graham, class representatives. 

Heald, S. Newlin, M. Sharp, P. Young, B. Buis, N. 
Alexander, M. Watson, D. Campbell, A. Stanley, 
J. Kirsch, M . Jones . (FOURTH ROW) S. Whited, M. 
Lane, S . Lynch, M. Getchell, J. Weber, M. Brunson, 
P . Fields, s : Jenkel, A. Cochran, E. Kellum, C. 
Jennings, B. Etchason, S. Ingram, P. Johnson, B. 
Hallatt. 



zre active and influential in high school life 

F. H. A. 's large membership includes (FRONT ROW) 
D. Griffith, B. Andrews, D. Etherington, G. Fredrick, 
B. Cagle, J. Winsted, K. Sanders, J, Castleman, D. 
Clayton, L. Walls, M. Ross, K. Johnston. (SECOND 
ROW) M. Stanley, S. Cooper, J, Praay, J, O'Connor, 
R. Osborn, S. Kinnamon, K. Bryant, J. James, L. 
Smock, P. Moore, P. Wingler, C. Hanson. (THIRD 

Other members of F. H. A. are (FRONT ROW) S. 
Johnson, B. Hodson, M. Reeder, S. Benner, C. 
Cline, J, Good, M. Skolaut, P. Kelly, D. Chitwood, 
D. Stone, R. Woolley, S. Metzler, B. Colescott. 
(SECOND ROW) N. Hardin, J. Watts, P. Smith, K. 
Arnold, L. Corrie, G. Janz, G. Janz, B. Willis, J, 
Alfred, S. Hutchens, S. Oliphant, N. Schmidt, J, 

33 

ROW) S. Bolen, D. Thompson, L. Acton, A. Arden, 
C. Bigelow, S. Ellis, S. Lee, P. Yaden, L. Leach, 
D. Adamson, D. Heath, B. Porter, S. Page. (FOURTH 
ROW) A. Newlin, C. Truax, K. Jenkel, A. Wood, C. 
Warner, P. Morgan, M. Brown, M. Andis, T. Bally, 
B. Riddle, C. Friel, F. Jenkins, G. Janz. 

Weddle . (THIRD ROW) N. Graham, J. Ginn, L. Han­
cock, J. Draper, J. Hadley, M. Hodson, L. Canary, 
N. Baines, R. Mabe, L. Daum, B. Decker, J. Wil­
liams. (FOURTH ROW) B. Young, D. Sutton, T. 
Sering, P. Ellington, J. Summerlot, J. Weber, M. 
Jones, C. Jenkel, M. Cochran, ]. Vickers, D. Hobbs, 
C. Shultz, D. Prince. 



The members of Quill and Scroll are (FRONT 
ROW) Mrs. Niles, sponsor; J. Simmons, C. 
Wierzbik, K. Kellum. (SECOND ROW) G. 
Schenck, S. Ingram, N. Alexander. (THIRD 
ROW) S. Lynch, C. Jennings, P. johnson. 
(FOURTH ROW) R. Rhea, B. Wise, G. 
Whicker, B. Skorjanc. 

Members of the publications staff are (FRONT 
ROW) K. Sanders, J. Simmons, M. Sweet, F. 
Babb, J. O'Connor, D. Stone, C. Wierzbik. 
(SECOND ROW) G. Schenck, S. Ingram, S. 
Lynch, C. Jennings, C. ·rruax, J. James, L. 

34 

Publications staff wor 
"Should we use 36 point type?" 
"Ya' mean the bleed on page 9 isn't 

cropped yet?" 
These are among the comments pour­

ing from Room 15, haunt of all aspiring 
P. H. S. journalists . 

If one has the persistance and perse­
verance, he can work up to an editor's 
spot. Nancy Alexander and Pam Johnson, 
Quaker Shaker co-editors, did; Garford 
"SideLine By-Lines" Whicker snagged a 
page four editor's slot. 

Silhouettes' number one gal, Kathy 
Kellum, and assistant editor, Terry Bally, 
began planning for this book sometime last 
spring. Now, one year, 274 pictures, and 
one prematurely grey-haired editor later, 
it is finally completed. 

Goal of all high school journalists is 
induction into Quill and Scroll, a national 
society. Forty inches of printed copy and 
outstanding work on either publication 
staff are among rigid requirements for 
members hip . 

Walls. (THIRD ROW) B. Skorjanc, b. Abell, 
B. Wise, M. Page, R. Rhea, N. Kellum. 
These p~ople worked on both the school 
paper and the yearbook during the year. 



ear-round for first-class paper and yearbook 

Burning the midnight oii was nothing unusual for 
the yearbook staff. Terry Bally, assistant editor; Mrs. 
Betty Niles, advisor; and Kathy Kellum, editor, work 
by candlelight until the wee hours of the morning 

to meet a deadline. Setting up picture schedules, 
planning pages, writing copy, and proofing pages 
was just part of their job. 

Quaker Shaker editors demonstrate how a news story is created in their por ­
trayal of "Advisor Loses Head in Journalism Class. "Actually, Pam Johnson and 
Nancy Ale xander, co-editors; Mrs. Niles, advisor; and Garford Whicker, sports' 
editor, seldom had time for fun stunts like this with the responsibility of getting 
out the paper. (R IGHT) T om Hartgraves became an honorary member of the 
yearbook staff for holding the photographer's flash. Somet imes he had to stand 
on tables to get the c orrect lighting. 

35 



Everyone zs happy when chorus) ensemble blend voices 

Music fills the frosty air as Jim Edmondson, Chance 
Musgrave, Ron Rhea and other chorus members don 
warm coats, mufflers, and mittens to go Christmas 
caroling. 

Members of the chorus are (FRONT ROW) D. Miller, 
B. Littell, D. Stone, J . Hamblen, Mr. RichardMetcalf, 
director. (SECOND ROW) P. Jessup, S. Kinnamon, S. 
Thweatt, S. Feola, J. Piper, B. Decker. (THIRD ROW) 

Members of the ensemble are (FRONT ROW) 
M . Arnold, D. Stone, S. Kinnamon. (SECOND 
ROW) Mr. Metcalf, C . Truax, K. Jenkel, M. 
Getchell. (THIRD ROW) T. Hayden, L. McKee, 
R. Rhea. (TOP ROW) C. Musgrave, S. Bayliff, 
J . Edmondson. 

Enjoyment of singing is the only re­
quirement for members of the chorus . 
Members of the ensemble must audition 
for Mr. Richard Metcalf, sponsor and 
director of both groups . 

During the year, the chorus and 
ensemble busy themselves with spring 
and Christmas concerts, an operetta, 
and various engagements . 

S. Cole, J. Hallatt, C. Truax, M. Getchell, C. Weber, 
M. Cokain, K. Jenkel. (TOP ROW) S. Bayliff, G. 
Musgrave, T. Hayden, J. Edmondson, A. Page, R. 
Rhea, L. McKee. 

36 



Future Teachers features exploratory teaching program 

Members of the cadet teaching program are 
(FRONT ROW) Mrs. Madge Masten, sponsor; J. 
Simmons, C. Wierzbik, K. Kellum. (SECOND 
ROW) M. Sharp, J. Kirsch, D. Campbell, K. 
Neal, N. Alexander. (THIRD ROW) R. Gribble, 
T . Raper, S. Ingram, D. Heald, B. Hart­
graves. (FOURTH ROW) R. Finchum, M. 
Brunson, S. Jenkel, S. Lynch. 

Exploratory teaching, a new attraction 
of the Plainfield chapter of Future Teachers 
of America, puts students close to teaching 
problems over a period of time that they rna y 
better decide on a teaching career . 

Officers are Don Stafford, president; 
Alice Newlin, vice -president; Linda Walls, 
secretary; Nancy Alexander, treasurer. Mrs. 
Madge Masten sponsors Future Teachers. 

Members of Future Teachers are (FRONT ROW) D. 
Holmes, ]. Watts, K. Sanders, J. Simmons, C. 
Wierzbik, J. Schnakenberg, M. Reeder, L. Walls, M. 
Ross, A. Spivey, D. Hobbs, K. Kellum, B. Hodson. 
(SECOND ROW ) P. Smith, J. Kirsch, S. Kinnamon, 
D. Heald, M. Sharp, G. Janz, G. Janz, J . James, 
A. Newlin, C. Truax, L. Leach, P . Johnson, ]. 

37 

Diana Campbell, one of the participants in the 
cadet teaching program, helped with everything 
from art to geography in a fifth grade class. 

Hadley. (THIRD ROW) N. Alexander, A. Stanley, 
M. Arnold, C. Neal, D. Campbell, S. Ingram, S. 
Lynch, C. Jenkel, A. Wood, B. Andrews, B. Hart­
graves, K. Neal, R. Woolley. (FOURTH ROW) F. 
Jenkins, R. Finchum, B. Watts, E. Kellum, M. 
Brunson, D. Stafford, S. Jenkel, M. Brown, M. 
Andis, B. Riddle, R. Gribble, T. Raper, B. Decker. 



~ 

a regular mee 
studying in Rome. 

Proof that Latin is not a 
dead language and that high 
school students are interest­
ed in classics is the growth 
of the Junior Classical League 
from a membership of approx­
imately eighty in 1960. 

Since the purpose of J. C. L. 
is to perpetuate knowledge of 
classical civilization in the 
modern world , members must 
have one year's credit in Latin 
and have an interest in learn­
ing more of Greek and Roman 
culture_. 

Besides having monthly 
meetings and attending state 
and national conventions , J. 
C. L. celebrates Saturnalia 
in December and initiates 
new members at a Roman 
banquet in the spring. 

Officers are Mary Arnold, 
president; Marie Cochran, sec­
retary; Terry Bally, vice­
president; George Schnakenberg, 
treasurer; Donna Stone, song 
leader; and Miss Ruth Newlin, 
sponsor. 

Bob Hallatt and Jim Boone prepare to show films taken by a former J. C . L. member 

Junior Classical League revzves Greek, Roman culture 

Members of J. C. L. are (BOTTOM PICTURE, FRONT 
ROW) B. Hodson, J. Watts, P. Kelly, S. Oliphant, M. 
Sweet, F. Babb, D. Stone, L. Walls, L. Corrie, M. 
Skolaut. (SECOND ROW) M. Reeder, J. Ginn, J. Hadley, 
M. Sanders, G. Janz, K. Arnold, J. Schnakenberg, N. 
Graham, M. Hodson, L. Leach, J. James. (THIRD RQW) 
M. Arnold, S. Page, K. Johnston, G. Janz, G. Janz, P. 
Ellington, T. Bally, M. Brown, M. Andis, K. Jenkel, R. 
Osborn, S. Kinnamon (TOP ROW) L. Gentner, S. Brown, 
R. Rhea, C. Danner, M. Mechem, D. Davis, S. 

38 

Housefield, A. Kellum, D. Stafford, B. Wise, B. 
Grosskreutz, G. Schnakenberg. (TOP PICTURE, FRONT 
ROW) D. Affolter, D. Holmes, B. Colescott, M. Ross, 
J. Weddle, D. Chitwood, D. Hobbs, B. Pritchet, ,R. 
Gribble. (SECOND ROW) Miss Newlin, F . Jenkins, B. 
Hartgraves, C. Neal, C. Jenkel, J. Cummings, M. 
Brunson, K. Neal, J. Vickers, M. Cochran, D. Mc­
Daniels. (TOP ROW) J. Hilligoss, D. Corrie, D . 
Johnston, A. Sim·monds, J. Boone, H. Newlin, C. 
Musgrave, J. Hobbs, B. Hallatt, F. DeLois. 



Two, three-:act plays are given 
during the year, one in the spring 
and one in the fall, by the Speech 
Club . Members of the Speech Club 
also tell stories to the grade school 
children at Christmas time and, 
when called upon, present programs 
for community groups. These ac­
tivities are designed to encourage 
good speech habits and to create 
interest in drama and the theater. 

Any interested student maintain­
ing a "C''or better average may apply 
for membership. Applicants are then 
voted on by the Speech Club. 

Members who earn 15 points for 
parts in plays or positions on commit­
tees automatically become members 
oftheThespian Troupe, anational hon­
orary society which gives recognition 
to outstanding Speech Club members. 
Awards are given each spring to the 
outstanding boy and girl in Speech 
Club and Thespians . 

Both organizations are sponsored 
by Mrs . Betty Niles. Officers are 
Garford Whicker, president; Linda 
Walls, vice-president; and Carolyn 
Jennings, secretary-treasurer. 

Speech Club) Thespians create interest zn drama) theater 

Speech Club members are (FRONT ROW) B. Porter, 
M. Ross, D. Stone, C. Wierzbik, J. Alfred, G. Schenck, 
D. Chitwood, L. Corrie, J. Simmons, K. Kellum, B. 
Hodson, Mrs. Niles, sponsor. (SECOND ROW) D. Heald, 
L. Walls, F. Babb, K. Ziegler, J. Praay, L. Leach, J. 
Kirsch, N. Graham, K. Arnold, M. Hodson, F. Jenkins, 
G. Janz, N. Kellum. (THIRD ROW) S. Page, K. Jenkel, 
M. Stanley, S . Ingram, C. Jenkel, T. Bally, S. Lynch, 
S. Jenkel, C. Jennings, A. Arden, P. Johnson, M. Lane, 
C. Truax, N. Alexander. · (FOURTH ROW) J. Wittorff, 
R. Rhea, B. Mills, L. Leach, M. Storms, C. Musgrave, 
D. Mills, G. Whicker, D. Davis, S. Brown, B. Skorjanc, 
B. Wise, R. Gribble, S. Housefield. 

Bill Skorjanc and 
Kathy Ziegler enjoy read­
ing Speech Club plays. 

Members of Thespians are (FRONT ROW) D. Heald, K. Ziegler, ]. 
Simmons, L. Walls. (SECOND ROW) K. Kellum, N. Alexander, P. 
Johnson, G. Schenck. (THIRD ROW) C. Truax, S. Ingram, A. Arden, 
Mrs. Niles, sponsor. (FOURTH ROW) S. Lynch, B. Wise, G . Whicker, 
R. Rhea. 

39 



Small but mighty) the F.F.A. promotes farming 

Members of Future Farmers are (FRONT ROW) Mr. 
Grosskreutz, sponsor; 0. Hollin, B. Heald, M. Nicker­
son. (SECOND ROW) B. Mills , D. Hunter, ]. Boles, 
B. Houston. (THIRD ROW) L. Bravard, B. Hancook, 
B. Fulkerson. (FOURTH ROW) B. Goins, C. 
Bravard, D. Cochran. 

Otis Hollin, 
Manford Nickerson, 
and Bob Heald run 
a test on soil. 

40 

Organized in the fall of 1938 and 
chartered on May 4, 1939, the Plainfield 
chapter of the Future Farmers of 
America is one of the oldest school 
organizations. 

The purpose of the Future Farmers is 
to promote interest in farming, to dis­
cuss farming problems, and to help boys 
to become better farmers. 

With the help of Mr. Grosskreutz, 
their sponsor, the members completed 
many activities this year , including a 
parent and son banquet and contests on 
farming, land judging, and public speak­
ing. Two members, Bob Heald and Man­
ford Nickerson, attended the National 
Convention of the Future Farmers of 
America in Kansas City, Missouri, last 
summer. 

The officers for the year were Bob 
Heald, president; Ted McDaniels, vice­
president; Burt Mills , secretary, Man­
ford Nickerson, treasurer; Bob Hancook, 
reporter; and Otis Hollin, sentinel. 



Exhibits and excursions intrigue Science Club 

M embers of Science Club are (FRONT ROW ) M r. 
Rogers, sponsor; D. Dav is, B. Wise , S. Brown, B. 
Grosskreutz, J. Cummings , R . Gribble , G. 
Schnakenberg , Mr . Grosskreutz, sponsor. (SECOND 
ROW) C . Leonard, M. Page, T . Van Winkle, L. 

Walter Wootton, Ge orge Schnakenberg , Ronnie 
Gribble , and Dav id Davis e mbark on a tour of 
Public Serv ice . Other f i eld trips taken by the group 
included v isits to Eli Lilly and A llison Div ision of 

General M otors . 

41 

Gentner, B. Jones, D . Johnston, D . Robertson , R. 
McQueeny . (THIRD ROW ) M. Mech e m, S. 
Housefield, M . Storms, W . Wootton, R . Canary , 
G. Whicker, L. Lawton, C . Danner . 

The Pl a infield High School Science 
Club , which was chartered this year by 
the Science Clubs of America, had its 
beginning nearly a decade ago as a 
hobbie club . 

This year's activities centered 
around the club's purpose of promoting 
interest in the natural and applied 
sciences . The related activities ranged 
from the members' entries in the local 
and state science fairs to field trips and 
cave exploring expeditions . 

Co - sponsors of the group a re Mr. 
Rogers and Mr. Grosskreutz . Officers 
for the year were William Wise , presi­
dent; George Schnakenberg , vice -presi ­
dent ; Larry Gentner , secretary; and 
Walter Wootton , treasurer. 



Band days) pep sesszons) ballgames) parades) concert 

High-stepping strutters that ·lead the band are Kathy 
Williams, Millie Hodson, Jean Vickers, Sally Page, 
drum majorette; Janice Hallatt, Donna Etherington, 

Members of the band are (FRONT ROW) D. Newlin, 
B. Jones, J. Winsted, S. Castleman, T. Bally, G. 
Schnakenberg, P. Ellington, S. Yoke, D. Leonard, S. 
Lowery. (SECOND ROW) J. Runyon, N. Vickers, S. 
Brown, B. Grosskreutz, S. Housefield, J. Gannon, B. 
Campbell, N. Proctor, C. Welch, B. Haak. (THIRD 

42 

Mary Ross, and Colleen Jenkel (KNEELING). These 
girls perform with the band at ballgames, in parades, 
and for the different band days during the year. 

ROW) L. Bellville, J. Castleman, M. Re-eder, D .. 
Robertson, M. McCrary, J. Welch, C. Yoke, J. Scholl, 
V. Morgan. (FOURTH ROW) L. Canary, S. Page, J. 
Williams, M. Hodson, J. Vickers, C. Jenkel, J. Hal­
latt, D. Etherington, M. Ross, J. Schnakenberg, A. 
Newlin, D. Blair, N. Cassel. 



re part of year) s agenda for P.H.S. instrumentalists 

Everyone's spirits lift when Mr. Little­
john, director, strikes up the band. Among 
its activities the band presents spring and 
Christmas concerts. Individual musicians 
have a chance to display special talents at 
the district and state music contests. At 
the close of each school year, the band has 
a banquet honoring its senior members. 

Pep band, composed of a few of the reg­
ular band members, plays for all home 
games. 

Officers of the band are Danny Mills, 
president; Jim Edmondson, vice-president; 
Sidney Jenkel, secretary; Alice Newlin, 
treasurer; Sue Castleman, Dick Hardin, 
and Larry Bellville, librarians. 

Playing at all home ballgames, the pep band shows 
the team that the school is backing them 100 percent. 
The pep band also adds color and variety to the cheer­

block's yells. 

Members of the band are (FRONT ROW) K. Arnold, 
M. Skolaut, L. Walls, J. Praay,. V. Johnston, R. Grib­
ble, N. Graham, S. Euler, N. Swindler, L. Landrum. 
(SECOND ROW) K. Kellum, B. Hodson, M. Sweet, D. 
Heal d, K. Jenkel, S. Jenkel, M.. Gilbert, P. Hardin, J, 

43 

Stanley. (THIRD ROW) J. Hodshire, D. Hardin, J. 
Edmondson, C, Musgrave, R. Bolen, N. Kellum, E. 
Bell. (FOURTH ROW) M . Storms, F. Babb, A. Arden, 
S, Vickers, M. Praay, C. Hayworth, S. Keck, C. 
Swam, Mr. Littlejohn (director), S. Ingram. 



Sunshine girls strive to live kind) helpful lives 

Wrapping gifts for their Ideal Ladies is ideal fun 
for Diana Thompson and Betty Andrews as they 
combine pretty bows and paper for a colorful package. 
The Sunshine girls exchange Christmas and birthday 
gifts with their Ideal Ladies, women they admire the 
most. 

Members of Sunshine are (FRONT ROW) D. Holmes, 
K. Neal, A. Blanton, K. Ziegler, S. Johnson, L. 
Sering, D. Prince, J. Weddle, S. Metzler, M. Fields. 
(SECOND ROW) N. Hardin, R. Woolley, D. Griffith, 
D. Thompson, B. Andrews, D. Etherington, J. Winsted, 
D. Chitwood, J. Hessler, ]. James, D. Stone, M. 
Skolaut, B. Hodson, J. Alfred, C. Hanson. (THIRD 
ROW) Miss Durr, sponsor; B. Hartgraves, ]. Draper, L. 
Hancock, S. Cooper, ]. Praay, ]. O'Connor, S. 
Kinnamon, B. Willis, J<;. Breeden, S. Hutchens, S. 

The Sunshine Society's main purpose 
is to live a life of helpfulness and kind­
ness , to make the community a safer and 
more beautiful place in which to live, and 
to live a rich and complete life. 

The annual Sweetheart Dance and an 
Ideal Ladies' Tea are the two main activ­
ities of the Sunshine Society. At Christ-
mas time, the organization goes caroling, 
collects clothes for the needy, and clothes 
an orphan child as a part in helping others 
and spreading cheer. Sunshine Society also 
sponsored a sock after one of the ballgames 
in order to earn money for their annual con­
tribution to the Riley Hospital Fund. This 
year Sunshine joined with the Future Home­
makers in several service and fun projects, 
including a trip to Sunnyside Sanatorium. 

Officers of Sunshine are Marcia Fields, 
president; Donna Etherington, vice-presi­
dent; Sharon Cooper, corresponding secre­
tary; Donna Forsythe, recording secretary; 
and Alice Newlin, treasurer. Miss Durr is 
the sponsor. 

Oliphant, L. Walls, M. Ross, L. Smock, L. Corrie. 
(FOURTH ROW) C. Neal, N. Graham, P. Munch, A. 
Wood, L. Acton, A. Arden, P. Young, S. Lee, K. . 
Bryant, B. Schenck, P. Wingler, B. Decker, ]. Hadley, 
D. Hobbs, ]. Ginn, M. Hodson, B. Young. (TOP ROW) 
S. Whited, R. Thompson, L. Daum, S. Bolen, A. 
Newlin, M. Brunson, P. Fields, A. Cochran, S. Ellis, 
D. Forsythe, B. Hallatt, M. Cochran, L. Canary, ]. 
Castleman, E. Woods. 

44 



Re-organized Library Club attracts book lovers 

Betty Killman gives 
Jon Wittorff "service with 
a smile," the unwritten 
motto of the student 
librari ans. 

Members of the Library Club are 
(FRONT ROW) M. Skolaut, L. Swarn, 
W. Swarn, D. Holmes, Mrs . Veva 
Spear, sponsor. (SECOND ROW) C. 
Neal, A. Johnson, K. Neal, B. Hart­
graves, C. Burts, B. Decker. (THIRD 

Library Club has once again become 
an active organization at P. H. S. under 
the sponsorship of Mrs. Veva Spear, the 
teacher-librarian. The club helps sponsor 
students' interest in the use of books, stimu­
late reading interest and improve library 
service to the school. 

At the beginning of each semester, a 
new president, vice-president, secretary, 
and reporter are elected. Program, book, 
magazine, scrapbook, publicity, co-oper­
ation, and social committee chairmen are 
also appointed by the president and sponsor. 

. . 
. . . 

Student librarians are 
(FRONT ROW) A . 
Johnson, K. Neal, S. 
Whited, W. Swarn. 
(SECOND ROW) C. 
Burts, C. Neal, D. 
Bowman, B. Decker . 
(THIRD ROW) N . 
Vickers, B. Killman, 
M. Brunson, Mrs. 
Veva Spear, sponsor 
and librarian. 

ROW) N. Vickers, B. Killman, M. 
Brunson, D. Bowman, M. Brown, S. 
Whited. (FOURTH ROW) J. Bauer, S . 
Sumner, J. Thomas, D. McDaniel, T. 
Hartgraves, J. Speth. 

45 



Youth for Christ members are (FRONT ROW) Mr. 
Rogers, sponsor; D. Stone, B. Willis, J. O'Connor, 
M. Fields, M. Sweet, M. Skolaut. (SECOND ROW) 
D. Griffith, B. Porter, C. Jenkel, C. Friel, D. 

46 

Youth for Christ and 
To show students and others the happy 

and cheerful life there is to be had in 
Jesus Christ is the purpose of the Plain­
field Youth for Christ organization. 

The club, which was organized the 
latter part of the 1959-60 school year, 
has meetings which include such activ­
ities as motion pictures, parties, 
speakers, and special singers. 

The Indianapolis Youth for Christ has 
skating parties the first and third Mon­
days of each month and a rally every 
other Saturday night. 

President Mike Page and vice-presi­
dent Steve Sumner represent the Plain­
field Youth for Christ at the city coun­
cil in Indianapolis, which is composed 
of all of the local Youth for Christ 
organizations. Mr. Melvin Rogers 
sponsors the group. 

No exceptions to the rule, Bonnie Willis and Steve 
Sumner enjoy the monthly skating parties which 
provide fun and friendship for the members of Youth 

for Christ. 

Newlin, P. Wingler, K. Jenkel. (FOURTH ROW) 
B. Pritchett, S, Sumner, M. Page, B. Smith, T. 
Hartgraves, J, Thomas. 



Future Nurses y'oin ranks of organizations 

Members of the newly organized Future Nurses 
Association are (FRONT ROW) B. Hodson, M. 
Skolaut, P. Kelly, F. Babb, D. Stone, S. Star­
buck. (SECOND ROW) D. Etherington, N. 
Graham, D. Adamson, M. Sweet, S, Page, G. 

The Future Nurses Association is a 
newly organized club, sponsored by the 
school nurse, Mrs. Carter. 

Officers of the club are Sidney Jenkel, 
president ; Terry Bally, vice-president; 
Donna Adamson, secretary; and Donna 
Stone , treasurer. 

The purposes of the organization are 
to provide interested students with an 
insight into nursing and to help the field 
of nursing by insuring that any member 
who may enter that field will do so with 
full understanding of what a nursing 
career will mean. 

This organization became nationally 
sponsored in 1954 by the Committee on 
Careers, National League for Nursing. 
The national policies of the club are 
developed by an Advisory Committee on 
Future Nurses Clubs, whose members 
include nurses , representatives of medi­
cal auxiliaries and civic organizations, 
guidance counselors, and other 
specialis ts in work with teen-agers. 

47 

Schenck, B. Hallatt, (THIRD ROW) B. Porter , 
D. Forsythe, S. Lynch, S. Jenkel, T. Bally, 
C. Friel, P. Ellington. All of these girls are 
considering nursing careers. 

CRAM'S 

HEALTH 

Mrs. Carter, school nurse and sponsor of 
Future Nurses, takes time to talk to Mary 
Sue Sweet about her plans for a career in 
nursing. 





Basketball) football) cheer block) team. 
Representative of the enthusiasm, determination, and loyalty 

of Plainfield athletes and fans, 
the 1960 Mid-State Conference All Sports Trophy 

holds a proud place 
in the school's trophy case. 

Plainfield High School has won the All Sports award 
five times during the thirteen years it has been given 

to the team earning the most points 
in Mid-State baseball, basketball, football, 

and track competition. 
Besides these four major sports represented at P. H. S. , 

cross country has also been added 
during the past year. 

Girls do their part in the sports field 
by yelling in the Pep Club and Traveling Quakers 

and backing the athletic teams, 
win or lose. 

Girls' Athletic Association offers the fairer sex a chance 
to participate in sports, also. 

Not to be shoved out of the picture, the faculty demonstrates 
its athletic ability in an annual basketball game. 

All through the year , faculty and students alike enjoy sports. 

SPORTS 

Don Pope and Mike Earhart proudly hold the All Sports 
Trophy which they helped win as members of the 1959-60 
basketball team, undefeated in the Mid-State . 

49 



Quaker zronmen combine outstanding offensiv 

Members of the 1960 football team are (FRONT 
ROW) B. Hancock and G. Schnakenberg, student 
managers; R. Merrell, J. Lynch, M. Storms, H. 
Newlin, J. Cu:t;nmings, ]. Frederick and D. McDaniel, 
student managers. (SECOND ROW) N. Cassell, ]. 
Edmondson, M. Meeks, M. Earhart, C. Swarn, D. 
Mills. (THIRD ROW) S. Brown, C. Roush, D. 

This year's football season was exciting not only 
for the tremendous scoring power exhibited by the 
Quakers but also for the commendable performance of 
the Plainfield defensive team. 

50 

Templeton, S. Harlan, D. Pope, F. DeLois, D. 
Hardin. (FOURTH ROW) D. Corrie, L. Belleville, 
T . Raper, B. Wise, M. Dunigan, E. Bell. (FIFTH 
ROW) N. Kellum, I. Albright, coach; M. Harlan, B. 
Mangene, }. Thomas, S. Jobst, G. Combs, assistant 
coach. (NOT PICTURED) H. Kern, B. Cadwell, J. 
Wright, and S. Trent. 

VARSITY SCOREBOARD 

Decatur Central 
Speedway 
Center Grove 
Danville 
Greencastle 
Mooresville 
Brazil 
Bloomington U. 
Brownsburg 
Greenfield 

Speedway 
Brazil 
Charlton 
Greencastle 
Center Grove 
Greenwood 
Decatur Central 
Avon 

We 
39 

6 
41 
40 
33 
60 
20 

7 
40 
26 

"B" TEAM SCORES 

13 
33 
12 
19 
41 
32 
19 
32 

--I 

They 
6 

18 
6 
0 
7 
0 

22 
13 

7 
7 

0 
0 
6 
0 

12 
6 
7 
6 



and defensive tactics for winning season 
Marked by several broken records, 

a thrilling last- second score, and a 
homecoming victory, the 1960 football 
season was exciting for the Quaker grid 
team and its followers. 

After opening the season with a 
crushing victory over the Decatur 
Hawks, hopes ran high for an upset 
over Speedway, rated toughest in the 
Mid -State Conference. These hopes 
were vanquished when the Sparkplugs 
pulled through, defeating the Quakers, 
18-6. 

Instead of letting this loss bog them 
down, the Quakers rolled on to smash 
down their next four opponents-- -- - -­
Center Grove, Danville, Greencastle, 
and Mooresville. A 33-7 victory over 
Greencastle was the crowning glory 
of the tenth annual homecoming. The 
Quaker eleven were still riding high 
a week later when they smashed the 
Mooresville squad, 60-0. Don Pope, 
returning the half-time kick-off, 
scored on an 85 yard jaunt, longest 
of the season. Due to great Quaker 
defensive effort, the Pioneers pene­
trated Quaker territory only once dur ­
ing the game . 

In a losing cause against the Brazil 
Red Devils, the P.H.S. gridders played 
perhaps their finest game of the season. 
Plainfield, ahead with a 20-19 count, was 
driving for another T. D . when Brazil in­
tercepted a pass. Brazil then drove to 
the Quaker 14 yard line, where they kick­
ed a field goal in the last minute of play, 
shattering the Quakers' hopes for vic­
tory. 

Plainfield suffered its third defeat 
at the hands of Bloomington U. How­
ever, the Quakers averted their first 
possible shut-out in years by scoring 
on a last- second pass play. 

The Quaker ironmen went on to fell 
Brownsburg and Greenfield, climaxing 
a winning season with 7 wins and 3 losses. 

NEW RECORDS 

DON POPE: Extra points for season: 19, Conference; 
25, school. Extra points in game: 6, Conference; 
6, school. 

STEVE HARLAN: Scoring for season: 129 total points, 
school. Total yardage gained: 1212. 

TEAM RECORD: Total points for season: 312, school. 
51 

The Plainfield Quaker "B" team 
football squad proved to be a power­
house this year as they rolled over 
eight straight opponents without suf­
fering a single setback to post a fine 
8-0 record. 

Paced by such stalwarts as Nick 
Kellum, Mike Harlan, Mike Dunigan, 
David Corrie, and B:tll Sims, the Quak­
er Juniormen put together one of the 
best scoring punches a Plainfield "B" 
team has ever had, scoring a total of 
201 points for the season. 

Plainfield's opponents found the 
going tough as the Quaker defensive 
unit limited their opponents to a mere 
37 points total for the season. Recog­
nition for their defensive efforts goes 
to Steve Trent, Frank DeLois, Mike 
Dunigan, Spencer Jobst, Harry Kern, 
and John Thomas . 

Plainfield football fans can look 
forward to another exciting season 
with such promising athletes coming 
up. 

Student managers, the silent heroes of the foot­
ball team, witnessed plenty of action on the sidelines. 
These boys were responsible for everything from 
washing uniforms to doctoring players' cuts and 
bruises. 



Plainfield captures its first sectional crown zn eighteen 

1961 Sectional Champs 

Members of Plainfield's tourney squad for 1961 are 
(FRONT ROW) K. Kellum and L. Leach, cheerleaders; 
F. DeLois, N. Kellum, D. Hardin, J, Frederick, man­
ager; H. Newlin, J. Edmondson, L. Acton and V. John­
ston, cheetleaderi. (SECOND ROW) Mr. Kost, assistant 
coach; M. Har~ari, D. Pope, M. Earh;>.rt1 C. Musgrave, 

M. Bogan, S. Harlan, M. Meeks, Mr. Sfreddo, c;:oach. 
(Not pictured is Mike Dunigan, who could not be re­
registered for the Regionals due to an injury. ) 

Plainfield won the sectional title by defeating New 
Winchester 72-49, Danville 71-53, and Clayton 58-52. 
In the regionals, Plainfield lost to Manual 66-44. 

52 



years; goes on to play Redskins zn Butler Fieldhouse 

Members of the reserve team are (FRONT ROW) M. Harlan, R. Lazier, B. 
Mangene, W. Wiseman. (SECOND ROW) D. Corrie, A. Kellum, R. Long, J. 
Humphrey, L. Leach, Mr. Sfreddo, coach. (BELOW) Kim Lease, the Quakers' 
mascot, scores another half-time point. · 

Opponent Varsity Scores Reserve Scores 

We They We They 
Clayton 64 63 38 29 
Avon 61 50 40 37 
Brazil 53 54 53 32 
Greenwood 51 46 36 23 
Greencastle 54 55 44 25 
Center Grove 56 57 19 24 
Mooresville 60 43 42 30 
Decatur Central 92 52 40 24 
Noblesville 53 64 44 47 
Spencer 77 64 47 41 
Brownsburg 39 40 36 17 
Danville 73 54 38 36 
Glenn 52 40 42 44 (overtime) 
*North Salem 76 57 
*Danville 53 49 Prelims. 
*Pittsboro 68 37 
*West Vigo 65 52 Quarter Finals 
*Br;l.Zil 47 55 
Zionsville 67 . 62.- 34 32 
Speedway 53 62 33 39 
Ben Davis 74 82 45 49 
Amo 73 80 62 · 32 
Pike 74 85 47 58 

*Wabash Valley Tourney 



1960 baseball season brings new conference records 

"Isn't spring ever going to get here?" Todd Raper 
and Norman Cassell are impatient to be out on the 
baseball diamond again, Until the weather is warm 
enough to go outside, the boys practice in the gym. 

Members of the 1961 baseball team are (FRONT ROW) 
W. Wiseman, J. Cummings, T. Raper, N. Cassell, R. 
Lazier, D. Hardin. (SECOND ROW) D. Corrie, F. DeLois, 

54 

Even though the Plainfield nine didn't 
have a winning record, 3-6, the 1960 sea­
son had its highlights. 

In the conference game with Browns­
burg, the Quakers broke two and tied one 
Mid-State record. Plainfield established 
new records for the most runs by one team 
with 33, the most hits by one team with 24, 
and tied the league record for the most hits 
by two teams by slashing out a total of 27 
combined with Brownsburg. 

Catcher Don Pope and shortstop Steve 
Harlan were name to the Mid -State's first 
team, while Paul Ashworth, Mason Meeks, 
Jon Pope, and Dick Hardin received honor­
able mention. 

1960 Conference Baseball Record 

Center Grove 
Brownsburg 
Greenwood 
Danville 
Speedway 
Mooresville 
Decatur Central 

We 
5 

33 
2 
7 
2 
2 
8 

They 
7 
2 
3 
0 

17 
4 
4 

M. Meeks, D. Pope, B. Mangene, L. Leach. (THIRD 
ROW) Mr. Kost, assistant coach; S. Harlan, M. Harlan, 
Mr. Sfreddo, coach. 



Thin lies prepare for track before snow zs off ground 

Members of the 1961 track team are (FRONT ROW) 
Mr. Albright, coach; M. Bogan, R. Long, M. Harlan, 
D. Corrie, E. Bell, L. Leach, (S ECOND ROW) Mr. 
Combs, assistant coach; J, Cummings, D. Abell, S. 

Mid-State Conference Meet 
Plainfield: 36 Speedway (winner): 41 

Sectional Meet 
Low hurdles: J. Pope, third place 
High hurdles: D. Miracle, fourth place 

1960 Track Record 

Bloomington U. 
Greencastle 
Brazil--Van Buren 
Speedway 
Martinsville 
Hauser--Edinburg 
Hagerstown Invitational 
Mooresville 

We 
53 
8'1 

61 1 I 3 
61 1/2 
30 2/3 
74 9/10 
5313/ 28 
69 1/ 6 

They 
47 
28 
54 2/3 
47 1/2 
78 1/3 
71 7/10 
65 5/7 
40 5/6 

Around and around the gym go Dennis Abell, Spencer 
Jobst, and Steve Wise, who are limbering up for the 
coming track season. The boys also do indoor exercises 
to get in shape until they can begin practice outside. 

55 

Harlan, B. Mangene, S. Wise, S. Jobst. (THIRD ROW) 
D. Agan, C. Musgrave, M. Earhart, D. Pope, M. 
Meeks. 

Wabash Valley Meet 
High hurdles: D. Miracle, second place 
100 yard dash: J, pope, fifth place 
Freshmen medley relay: (Wise, Jobst, 
·Harlan, Bell), second place 

Regional Meet 
High hurdles: Miracle, fifth place 



Caravan) sectional victory) and snowstorm make up busy 

Maybe the band, leading the caravan through town 
on the morning of Plainfield's first game in the sectionals, 
urged the Quakers on to a victory with their fight songs. 
Maybe the people who rode in the parade and offered their 
backing were the deciding factor. Bob Wagner and Kay 
Sanders certainly had the right idea in their car decora-

56 

tions which won first prize in the car-decorating contest. 
Anyway, the Quakers won. The victors in the sectionals 
found themselves victims of a snowstorm which closed 
roads throughout the state, so they did their celebrating 
at an all-night party in Brownsburg's gym. 

Of the whole affair, all 
the cheerleaders could 
find to say was: 

Satisfied 
Real satisfied 
I said satisfied 
Now we ' re from P.H.S. 

and we're on the ball 
Now we're from-F-. H. S. 

and we know it I all 
Gonna' go to the l eft 
Gonna' go to the right 
Gonna' go down center 
And fight, fight, fight 
Gonna' give anybody 
A heck of a fight 
Satisfied 
Real satisfied 
I said satisfied 
Yeah, man, .we're 

SATISFIED!!! 



and exciting weekend for "Hoosier Hysteria)) followers 

Plainfield made headlines in the newspapers 
all week prior to the game between the Quakers 
and the Redskins. (RIGHT) In the regionals, 
P. H. S. found themselves up against the tremen­
dous height and ability of Manual's VanArsdale 
twins. 

Tom VanArsdale (ABOVE) plays a game of 
keepaway with three Plainfield players. Although 
the Quakers may have been out-classed, they 
certainly weren't out-fought. (RIGHT) The tide 
went Plainfield's way several times, as in this 
instance when the Quakers manage to surround 
Dick VanArsdale. The final score showed Man-
ual favored 66 - 54. 57 



All through the year) there are sports for everyone 

Coaching the various teams along to victory were 
Mr. Ivan Albright, football and track; Mr. Basil 
Sfreddo, basketball and baseball; Mr. Gene Combs, 
assistant football and track; Mr. John Kost, assistant 
basketball and baseball. 

John Thomas, Spencer Jobst, and Ed Bell toughen 
up for next year's football team by lifting weights 
during the winter and spring months. 

58 

This was the last year of high school athletics 
for the seniors. Some of the seniors who participated 
in football, basketball, baseball and track during 
their four years in high school are (FRONT ROW) 
Mason Meeks, Mike Storms, Don Pope, Steve Harlan, 
Todd Raper. (SECOND ROW) Danny Mills, Chuck 
Swarn, John Lynch, Harry Kern, Jim Edmondson, 
Mike Earhart. The boys are wearing the sweaters 
which were awarded to senior football players. 



Even the girls recezve their share of athletics 

Members of G. A. A. are (FRONT ROW) K. Welch, 
J, Watts, P. Smith, F. Babb, J. Weddle, P. Kelly, M. 
Skolaut, S. Johnson, J. James, L. Smock, M. Ross, J. 
Simmons, C . Wierzbik. (SECOND ROW) Miss Snider, 
sponsor; B. Decker, D. Heald, N. Alexander, J . Praay, 
S. Cooper, D. Etherington, B. Buis, D. Campbell, J. 
Kirsch, G. Schenck. (THIRD ROW) M. Sweet, R. 

Girls' Athletic Association was organ­
ized in 1948 and has since proved to be a 
good means of teaching girls physical co­
ordination and good sportsmanship. 

Before a girl may take part in any G. A. 
A. activity, she must turn in a permission 
slip signed by a parent and a physician. 

At a Mother and Daughter Banquet in 
the spring, awards are given on the follow­
ing basis: 50 points, G.A.A. pin; 200 
points, letter; 350 points, plaque; 500 
points, sweater. 

Miss Snider sponsors the organization. 
The officers are Vicki Johnston, president; 
Mary Ross, vice-president; Judy Watts, 
secretary; Alice Newlin, treasurer. 

"Ha! You can1t have it! 11 That is what Bonnie Buis 
seems to be saying as she keeps the ball out of Ann 
Cochran's reach. Basketball, girls' style, is a favorite 
sport of the G. A. A. members. They agree that boys' 
basketball may be a fast-moving game with plenty of 
action, but that girls' basketball is even more lively. 

59 

Thompson, M. Lane, D. Thompson, B. Andrews, D. 
Truax, A. Newlin, L. Leach, K. Bryant, S. Page, B. 
Young, D. Prince, K. Kellum. (FOURTH ROW) K. 
Ziegler, S. Lynch, S. Ingram, V. Johnston, M . Get­
chell, J. Weber, J. Weber, A. Cochran, T. Bally, 
B. Etchason, E. Woods, T. Sering, S. Bolen. 



P.H.S. fans and cheerleaders say) "If you can)t hear us) 

Varsity cheerleaders for the 1960-61 sports were 
(FRONT TO BACK) Kathy Kellum, Linda Leach, 
Linda Acton, and Vicki Johnston. These girls, under 
the sponsorship of Miss Snider, organized the cheer­
block and led yells for all varsity games. They also 
worked with the administration and Student Council 
in planning parades, pep sessions, and celebrations. 
In November, the girls represented Plainfield at the 
annual cheerleaders' convention at Indiana Univer­
sity. 

Four girls who worked with the varsity cheerleaders 
in organizing the cheerblock and various cheerblock 
activities were the "B" team cheerleaders, Lynn 
Smock, Donna Hobbs, Joan Alfred, and Becky Cole­
scott. These girls led yells at all reserve football 
and basketball games and assisted with leading yells 
at the Wabash Valley tourney and sectionals. With 
the other cheerleaders, they rode on top of the fire 
truck leading the Quaker caravan that kicked off 
the sectionals for P. H. S. 

Rufus Nysewander, the only man on the Traveling Quaker bus, had to endure the songs and shouts of his passengers. 



we)ll yell a little louder ... and louder) and louder!)) 

Vicki, Linda, Linda, and Kathy are all up in the air 
about something, and with good reason, too, While the 
Quakers were turning in outstanding performances on 

Composed of about 120 girls, Pep Club 
is proud of the name it has earned through­
out the area for its yells and routines . 
Some of the girls wear red sweaters and 
form a red block letter "P" against the 
white background of the other girls' white 
blouses. The girls also wear red Quaker 
ties, white gloves, and red and blue mitts. 
Together with the band and cheerleaders, 
Pep Club supports the team and adds color 
to the athletic events. 

Traveling Quakers is Plainfield's cheer­
block for out-of-town games. These girls 
wear different outfits for every game. Both 
the Pep Club and Traveling Quakers are 
sponsored by Miss Jane Snider. 

After the game, there are no hard feelings. Instead, 
the losers congratulate the winners and wish them luck 
in the remainder of the state tourney. 

61 

the basketball court, the cheerblock was giving out with 
a mighty sound in the bleachers, Four cheerleaders 
could ask for no more from their team or fans, 





Faculty) seniors) j·uniors) sophomores . .... 

The statement "We're from Plainfield; nobody's prouder!" 
sums up the sentiments of the people around P. H. S. 

Sometimes the statement varies somewhat 
and comes out, "We're the Class of '61," or '62, or '63, 

as the case may be. 
Each class has its own personality and forms a part of the whole, 

that whole being Plainfield High School. 
Wholesome class rivalry gives way to school loyalty 

in critical situations, like sectionals. 
Of course, one group of people around school never to be forgotten, 

especially by the students, 
is the faculty and administration. 

Their presence in the school is necessary 
to its smooth operation, accomplishment of its goals, 

and completion of its personality. 
Some other people the school could not do without 
are the faithful cafeteria workers and custodians. 

From the warehouse of memories that took three years to collect, 
which will be remembered first and longest? 

Will it be something that is remembered only when the pages 
of a scrapbook are turned? 

Or will it be a memory of the people who make up the spirit of P.H.S.? 
That is a memory that needs no scrapbook to back it up. 

ALBUM 

Mary ] o Watson stores her memories in a scrapbook 
where she can keep them for reference in the years 
following graduation. 

63 



Important cogs zn the school wheel) our principals and 

MR. BILLY ABEL: Principal 
Franklin, A . B. ; Louisville, M. E. 
Hobbies: reading, gardening 

MR. QUENTIN SHORE: Assistant 
principal; Purdue, B. P. E.; Butler 
M.S. Hobbies: Golf, bowling 

At least two times a day, Mr. Abel can be found at the inter­
com switchboard making the daily announcements. Of course, this 
is but a minor duty Mr. Abel must perform as principal of the high 
school. 

What could be a more familiar sight than Mr. Shore writing 
Sarah Ingram an excuse? Mr. Shore's duties include counseling 
and guidance. 

64 



.chool board do much to further the school)s interests 

Members of the school board, Mr. Willard 
Jordan, secretary; Mr. Lowell Morgan, treasurer; 
Mr. Thomas Hobbs, Mr. Delbert Hobson, Mr. 
Frank Ross, superintendent; and Mr . Paul Kellum, 
president, (SEATED) look over a new text book as 
they sit in a new classroom in the new wing of the 
junior high building . 

The school board's main function of keeping the 
school matters in order is very often a difficult 
task wh,ich requires considerable time and thought. 

MR. FRANK ROSS 
Superintendent of Plainfield public schools 
DePauw University, A. B. 
Indiana University, M.A. 
Hobbies: hunting, fishing, sports 

65 



Grading papers) planning lessons) and helping studerztJ 

Everyone knows what little boys and 
little girls are made of, but few people 
know exactly what teachers are made of. 
The ingredients needed to make a good 
teacher are: knowledge, understanding, 
patience, sense of humor, personality, 
industry, endurance, kind words, and 
smiles. Happily, the P.H.S . teachers are 
made of this magical formula. 

66 

Mrs. Masten (LEFT) is typical of the 
other Plainfield teachers as she grades 
endless stacks of papers. This time­
consuming task seems to be as distaste ­
ful to the teachers as homework is to 
the students. (BELOW) Like the other 
teachers, Mrs. Haines regrets that she 
cannot spend more time with her ~amily. 
She takes time out to listen as her 
daughter Linda plays the piano. 

IVAN ALBRIGHT: Central Normal, B.S. 
Social studies, Football and track coach, 
Senior class co-sponsor 
Hobby: sports 
RUTH CRAIG: Earlham, A. B. 
English, Sophomore class sponsor 
Hobbies: boating, collecting coins 

WANITA DURR: Indiana State, B.S . 
and M.A. 

Commercial_courses, Senior class co ­
sponsor, S . S. S. , bookstore 
Hobbies: reading, travel, bowling 
HAROLD GROSSKREUTZ: Wisconsin 

State, I. U. , PUfdue, B. E. 
Chemistry, voca. tional agriculture, Sci­
ence Club, F. I< .• A., 4-H 
Hobby: flowers · 
MELBA HAINES: University of Illinois, 

B.S. 
English, literature, Junior class sponsor, 
Srudent Council 
Hobby: reading 



re only part of the back-breaking teaching profession 

ERNEST HOLMES: Ball State, B.S. 
and M.A. 

Drafting, woods 
JOHN KOST: Indiana Central, B.S. 
World History, Basketball and base­
ball assistant coach, Freshman 
basketball coach, Sophomore class 
co-sponsor 
Hobby: sports 
DANIEL KRIVOSHIA: I. U., B.S. 
Art, Junior High football and bas­
ketball assistant coach 
Hobbies: collecting antiques, 
sports, traveling, rebuilding fur­
niture, reading 

NORMA LANTZ: Indiana State, 
A.B. andM.A. 

English, Spanish, French, Dramat­
ics Club 

. Hobbies: reading; dancing 
CHESTER LITTLEJOHN: Butler, 

B.M. 
Band, Pep band 
Hobbies: bowling', leather craft 
JACK LIVINGSTON: Indiana State, 

B.S. and M.S. 
U. S. HistoJ:y, business arithmetic, 
general business, Senior class 
sponsor 
Hobby: sports 

MADGE MASTEN: Purdue, Wis-
consin, I. U., B.S. and M.S. 

Math, Junior co-sponsor, National 
Honor Society, F. T.A. 
Hobbies: teaching, sewing, flow­
ers, cooking, serving others 
RICHARD METCALF: Jordan Col-

lege of Music, B. M. 
Music, Chorus, ensemble 
Hobbies: stamps, chess, painting 
RUTH NEWLIN: Earlham, A. B. 
Latin, J . C . L. 
Hobbies: reading, traveling 

During their own free ti~e, 
te-achers frequently meet with stu ­
dents to help them with any special 
problems. Mrs. Craig explains an 
assignment to Billy Castetter. 

67 



Our dedicated teachers do more than necessary tasks 

68 

Among the "extras" assigned to the 
teachers is the sponsoring of co-curric­
ular activities. Mrs. Truax, sponsor 
of F.H.A.; discusses plans with the 
president, Judy Simmons. 

BETTY NilES: Indiana State, B.S. 
English, speech, and journalism, 
Silhouettes and Quaker Shaker advisor, 
Quill and Scroll, Speech Club, Thes­
pians 
Hobbies: grading papers, travel, and 
bridge 
SARAH PHELPS: University of Tennes-

see, B.S. H. E. 
Home economics, Junior High F. H. A., 
4 -H 
Hobbies: reading, knitting, sewing 
HOWARD PIKE: Butler, Indiana State, 

B.S. 
Typing, School treasurer 
Hobby: sports 

MELVIN ROGERS: Indiana State, B.S. 
Math, physics, Science Club, Youth 
for Christ 
Hobby: basketball 
BASIL SFREDOO: Indiana State, B.S. 

and M.S. 
Physical educa,tion, drivers' education, 
health, science, Basketball and base­
ball coach, Senior class co-sponsor 
Hobby: sports 
JANE SNIDER: I. U., Ball State, B.S. 
Drivers' education, physical education, 
health, Pep Cltill, Traveling Quakers, 
Cheerleaders, G.A.A. 
Hobbies: reading, antique cars, music, 
travel 

VEVA SPEAR: DePauw, Butler, A. B. 
English Literature, library, Junior class 
co- sponsor, ~ibrary Club, Student 
librarians 
Hobbies: reading, travel, sewing, 
needlepoint, quilting 
MABEL TRUAX: Purdue, B. S. H. E. 
Home economics, F. H. A. , 4-H 
Hobbies: reading, sewing, Ken 
ESTHER COPELAND: School secretary 
Hobbies: colored slides, travel, fishing, 
making candy 



Senior year: Last stop on road through high school 

Carrying out the business of the class of '61 dur­
ing its senior year were Mr. Livingston, sponsor; 
Jim Edmondson, vice-president; Charles Swarn, 
president; Diana Heald, treasurer; and Susie Newlin, 
secretary. As they measure for caps and gowns, the 
officers' thoughts are on graduation. The planning 

Informal get-togethers like this one at Nancy 
Alexander's house will become a less familiar sight 
to the members of the class of '61 as they go differ­
ent ways after graduation. For the time being, 
though, the seniors take advantage of their opportun­
ities. Judy Weber, Mary Lou Lane, Nancy Alexan­
der, Georgianna Schenck, and Judy Kirsch fill a 
lazy afternoon with cokes and potato chips, tele­
vision, records, gossip, and the adult conversation 
ofFrancie Hilligoss, a young neighbor from the 
nursery school set. 

69 

of Class Night is one of the duties of the senior class 
officers. Their other duties include conducting any 
business transactions of the class. As the officers of 
the oldest class in school, they must also attempt 
to set an example for the coming senior classes at 
Plainfield. 

Class History 

Freshman (1957-1958) 
Officers: Eddie Cook, president; Marilyn.Sharp, 

vice-president; Kay Welch, secretary; Charles 
Greene, treasurer 

Cheerleaders: Kathy Kellum, Judy Simmons, 
Vicki Johnston, Georgianna Schenck 

Sophomore: (1958-1959) 
Officers: Charles Greene, president; Terry Hay­

den, vice-president; Kay Welch, secretary; Pat 
Tomkins, treasurer 

Junior (1959-1960) 
Officers: Charles Greene, president; Terry Hay­

den, vice-president; Charles Swarn, treasurer; 
Marcia Fields, secretary 

Girls' State: Annamae Stanley, Gwinetta Muncy, 
Virginia Taylor 

Boys' State: Don Stafford 
Track Queen: 'Georgianna Schenck 

-Senior (1960-1961) 
Officers: Charles Swarn, president; Jim Edmond­

son, vice-president; Susie Newlin, secretary; 
Diana Heald, treasurer 

Homecoming Queen: Marcia Fields 
Homecoming Float Winners 

National Merit Scholarship Finalist: Ronald Rhea 
Betty Crocker Homemaker Award: Carolyn Jennings 
D. A. R.: Vicki Johnston 
Sweetheart King and Queen: Charles Greene and 

Sally Lynch 
W. P. A. Dance King: Steve Wiggins 
Regional English Achievement Contest: Carolyn 

Jennings, first place 



From the ranks of seniors) all of whom are 

good citizens) emerges outstanding citizen 

70 

NANCY ANNE AL£XANDER: G. A.A. 
1-4; F. T.A. 2..,4, treasurer 4; F.H.A. 
1-4; Pep Club 1-4; Traveling Quakers 
1-4; Honor Society 4; Band 1-3; 
Speec~ Club 3-4, Thespians 4; Quaker 
Shaker staff 2-3~ co-editor 4; Silhou .­
ettes staff 3-4; Quill and Scroll 3-4. 
MARY MARGARET ARNOLD: F. T.A. 
2-4; Pep qub 1-3; J. C. L. 1-4, treas­
urer 3, president 4; Honor Society 3-4; 
Chorus and ensemble accompanist 1-4; 
Speech Club 1-?; Quaker Shaker staff 
1; Interlocken Scholarship 1959. 
NILLIAM BELL: Football 1, 3. 

MARIE BELLER: Avon High School 1-
2; G.A.A. 3; F. H. A. 3-4; Pep Club 
1-3; Traveling Quakers 3. 
A. ANNETTE BISSEY: F. H. A. 1-4; 
Pep Club 1-4. 
CAROLE JEANNE BlANTON: F. H. A. 
3-4; S. S. S. 1-2; Pep Club 1-4. 

DAVID ALLEN BOLES: Science Club 
1-3; Band 1-2; B.A.A. 1. 
EDNA DIANE BOWMAN: F. H. A. 1-4; 
S. S. S. 2-4; Pep Club 1-4; Traveling 
Quakers 1-2; Library Club 4, student 
librarian 4. 
ROBIN GIRARD BRANDGARD 

KRISTE ELIZABETH BREEDEN: Central 
High School, Collinsville, Oklahoma 
1; Payson, Illinois 1; Decatur, Illinois 
2; Springfield, Illinois 3. 
MARY ELLEN BRUNSON: G. A . A. 2; 
F.T.A. 3-4; F.H.A . 3-4; S.S.S. 1-
4; F.N.A. 4; Pep Club 1-4; Traveling 
Quakers 3; J. C. L. .1-4; Honor Society 
4; Library Club 4, student librarian 4. 
BONITA JEANNETTE BUIS: G. A.A. 
1-4; F.H.A . 1-4; Pep Club 1-4; 
Traveling Quakers 1- 3. 



DIANA LOUISE CAMPBELL: G. A. A. 
1-4; F. T.A. 3-4; F.H.A. 1-4; Pep 
Club 1-4!; Traveling Quakers 1-3; 
Chorus 1-4, Ensemble 2; Cadet 
Teacher 4. 
JAMES RUSSELL CANARY: Science 
Club 4. 
OLIVIA ANN COCHRAN: Reynolds 
High School, North Carolina 1; G. A. A. 
1-4; F.H.A. 2-4; S.S.S. 4; Pep Club 
1-4; Traveling Quakers 2-3. 

DAVID REED DAVIS: F. T.A. 4; 
J. C. L. 1-4; Science Club 3-4; Speech 
Club 4. 
JACK LEON DePRIEST: West Frankfort 
High School, Illinois 3; Football1-4; 
Basketball 1; Track 1- 2. 
CHARLES MICHAEL EARHART: Foot­
ball 1-4; Basketball 1-4; Track 1, 2, 4, 

DEAN EAVEY 
JAMES EDMONDSON: Football 1-4; 
Basketball 1-4; Track 1; Honor Society 
3-4, vice-president 4; Band 1-4, presi­
dent 3, vice-president 4; Ensemble 4; 
Class vice-president 4; Student Council 
vice-president 4. 
MILDRED ANN ELLIS: F. H. A. 1-4; 
S. S. S. 1-2; Pep Club 1-4; Traveling 
Quakers 1-3. 

Vicki Johnston's written examina­
tion was entered in state and national 
competition after she was chosen 
Plainfield's D. A. R. winner. 

71 



Four seniors spend summer at Girls', Boys' State 

72 

Don Stafford was P.H. S. 's rep­
resentative to Boys' State. Annamae 
Stanley, Gwinetta Muncy, and Virginia 
Taylor (not pictured) were Girls' State 
representatives. 

BEVERLY JANE ETCHASON: G.A.A. 
1-4; F. H. A. 1-4; Pep Club 1-4; 
Traveling Quakers 1-4. 
MARCIA ELLEN FIELDS: F.H.A. 2; 
S. S. S. 2-4, corresponding secretary 
3, president 4; Pep Club 2-4; Youth 
for Christ 3-4; Honor Society 4; Chorus 
2; Class secretary 3; Homecoming 
queen 4; Westfield High School 1. 
PATRICIA ANN FIELDS: F.H.A. 4; 
S.S.S. 1, 2, 4; Pep Club 1-4; Travel­
ing Quakers 2-3. 

MICHAEL ROBBIE FINCHUM: F. T.A. 
2-4; J. C. L. 1-3; Honor Society 4. 
JERRY LEE FOLEY: Speedway High 
School 1; J. C. L. 2. 
CAROL D. FORD: F. H. A. 1-4; 
S. S. S. 1-2; Pep Club 1. 

DONNA RA YE FORSYTHE: Catholic 
Central High School, Michigan 1-2; 
G.A.A. 3; S.S.S. 3-4, secretary 4; 
F. N.A. 4; Pep Club 3-4. 
BOB FULKERSON, JR. : Football 1; 
B.A.A. 1. 
MARTHA LYON GETCHELL: G. A.A. 
1-4; F. H. A. 1-4; Pep Club 1-4; 
Traveling Quakers 1-2; Chorus 1-4; 
Ensemble 3-4; Speech Club 2. 



Betty Crocker testing reveals homemaker of tomorrow 

CHARLES WILLIS GREENE: Football 1; 
Basketball 1-2; Track 1-2; Class treas­
urer 1; Class president 2-3. 
RONALD LYNN GRIBBLE : F. T.A. 2-4; 
J. C. L. 1-4; Science Club 3-4; Band 
1-4; Speech Club 4; Cadet teacher 4; 
Pep Band 3. 
BONITA HALLATT: G.A.A . 1; F. H.A. 
1-4;S.S . S. 4;F.N.A. 4;PepClub1-
4; Traveling Quakers 3; Chorus 1; 
Library Club 4, student librarian 3-4. 

STEPHEN L. HARLAN: Royal Oak 
High School, Michigan 1; Football 1-
4, co-captain 4; Basketball 2-4; 
Baseball 1-4; Track 2-4. 
BEVERLY ANN HARTGRAVES: F. T.A. 
2-4; S. S. S. 1-4; Pep Club 4; J. C. L. 
1-4; Library Club 4, student librarian 
3. 
TERRY ALLEN HAYDEN: Basketball 
1-2; Track 1; B.A. A. 1; Class vice­
president 2-3; Student Council 2-3. 

DIANA MAE HEALD: G. A.A . 1-4; 
F. T.A. 3-4, Cadet teacher 4; F. H. A. 
1-4; Pep Club 4; Traveling Quakers 
3-4; Honor Society 4; Band 1-4, Pep 
Band 1-3; Speech Club 2-4; Thespians 
4; Class treasurer 4. 
ROBERT MORRIS HEALD: Football 
manager 1; Track manager 1; F.F. A. 
1-4, vice-president 3, president 4; 
Band 1-2, Pep Band 1-2; B.A. A. 1. 
JUDITH PAULA HICKS: C . A.A. 1; 
F. H. A. 1-4; Pep Club 1-4; Traveling 
Quakers 1-3; Youth for Christ 3. 

Carolyn Jennings, high-scorer on 
the Betty Crocker Homemaker of To­
morrow test, spends a quiet evening 
at home, reading to her four brothers-­
Peter, Michael, Patrick, and Stephen. 

73 



After-school J·obs help seniors earn money) 

gain experience for colleege) career 

74 

SARAH ELIZABETH INGRAM: G.A.A. 
3-4; F. T.A. 3-4; F.H.A. 1, 3-4; Pep 
Club 3; Traveling Quakers 3-4; Band 
flag-bearer 4; Speech Club 3-4; Thes­
pians 3-4; Quaker Shaker staff 3-4; 
Silhouettes staff 3-4; Quill and Scroll 
3-4; Ankeny High School, Iowa 1-2. 
SIDNEY KAY JENKEL: F. T.A. 3-4, 
Cadet teacher 4; F. H. A. 1-4; F.N.A. 
4, president 4; Pep Club 4; J. C. L. 2-
4; Youth for Christ 3; Band 1-4, Pep 
Band 1-3, secretary 4; Chorus 3; 
Speech Club 3-4; Student Council 
treasurer 4. 
CAROLYN MARIE JENNINGS: G. A.A. 
1-3; F.H.A. 1-4; Pep Club 1-4; 
Traveling Quakers 2, 4; J. C. L. 1; 
Honor Society 4; Speech Club 2-4, 
secretary 4; Quaker Shaker staff 3-4; 
Silhouettes staff 3-4. 

PAMELA SUE JOHNSON: G. A. A. 1-2; 
F.T.A. 3-4;F.H.A. 1-4;PepClub 
1-4; Traveling Quakers 1-4; Honor 
Society 3-4, treasurer 3; Chorus 1; 
Speech Club 2-4; Thespians 4; Quaker 
Shaker staff 3, co-editor 4; Sill101:i'ettes 
staff 3-4; Quill and Scroll 3-4. 
VICKI LEE JOHNSTON: G.A.A. 1-4, 
president 4; Honor Society 3-4; Band 
1-4; Cheerleader 1-4; D. A. R . Award. 
MARGARET ANN JONES: G. A.A. 1, 3; 
F.H.A. 1-4; Pep Club 3; Georgetown 
High School, Illinois 1. 
EVALYN ANNE KELLUM: G.A.A. 1-2; 
F. T.A. 2-4; F.H.A. 1-4; Pep Club 4; 
Traveling Quakers 3; Honor Society 4; 
Band 1-4, Pep Band 1-3. 
KATHERINE SUE KELLUM: G. A.A. 
1-4; F. T.A . 2-4; F.H.A. 1-4; Honor 
Society 3-4; Band 1-4; Speech Club 
2-4; Thespians 3-4; Quaker Shaker 
staff 3-4; Silhouettes staff 3, editor 4; 
Quill and Scroll 3-4; Student Council 
secretary 3; First place in American 
Legion Essay Contest 1; Best Thespian 
Award 3; Cheerleader 1-4, Cadet 
teacher 4. 
HARRY WAYNE KERN: Football 1-4; 
J. C. L. 1; Science Club 1-3. 

BETTY JEAN KILLMAN: S. S. S. 1; 
J .C.L.; Chorus 1; Speech Club 2· 
Library Club 4, student librarian '3-4. 
JUDITH LYNNE KIRSCH: G. A. A. 1-4; 
F.T.A. 2-4, vice-president 3; F.H.A. 
1-4; Pep Club 1-4; Traveling Quakers 
1- 4; Speech Club 2..:4; Thespians 4; 
Cadet te:acher 4; Hobo Queen, F.H.A. 
party 2; Governor's Youth Council 4. 
ERMA LORETTA KYLE: F.H.A. 1. 



MARY IDU LANE: G. A. A. 1-4; 
F.H.A. 1-4; Pep Club 1-4; Traveling 
Quakers 2-4; Speech Club 3-4. 
WARREN LEIGH LAWTON, JR.: Sci­
ence Club 1-4. 
PEGGY SUE IDNG: G. A.A. 1-2; Pep 
Club 1-4; Traveling Quakers 2. 

JOHN THOMAS LYNCH: Foofuall 1-4; 
Track 2-4; Science Club 2-3. 
SARAH KAY LYNCH: G. A.A. 1-4; 
F. T.A . 3, 4, Cadet teacher 4; F. H. A. 
1-4, secretary 4; F.N.A. 4; Pep Club 
1-4; Traveling Quakers 1-4; Chorus 1; 
Speech -Club 3-4; Thespians 4; Quaker 
Shaker staff 4; Silhouettes 4; Quill and 
Scroll 4. 
MASON HARVEY MEEKS: Football 1-
4; Basketball 1- 4; Track 1-4; Baseball 
1-4; Honor Society 4, president 4; 
Mid-State Sportsmanship Award 1. 

DAVID CRAWFORD MILLS: Foofuall 
1-4; Basketball1-3; Track 2-3; F . F.A. 
1-2; Speech Club 4; Band 1-4; Honor 
Society 4; Mooresville High School 
1-3. 
MICHAEL L. MITCHELL: B.A. A. 1-2. 
WILLIAM LEE MODGLIN 

Like many other seniors, Don Staf­
ford has an after-school job which en­
ables him to earn money toward his 
college education. 

75 



After eleven years of homework) seniors are still at it 

76 

Seniors thirst for knowledge! 
Seniors study long hours! Seniors uti­
lize their time! At least that's what 
John Webster, industrious senior, 
keeps saying. 

MARILYN SUE MORRIS: Youth for 
Christ 3-4; Spencer High School 1-2. 
GWINETTA MUNCY: Honor Society 
4; Girls' State 3. 
KAREN ANN NEAL: F. T.A. 2-4; 
S. S. S. 1-4; Pep Club 1-4; Traveling 
Quakers 2-3; J. C. L. 1-4; Library Club 
4, president 4, student librarian 2-4, 
president 4. 

SUSAN MARIE NEWLIN: G. A.A. 1-3; 
F.H.A. 2-4; Pep Club 1-4; Honor 
Society 4; Class secretary 4. 
RANDY E. PELL: Basketball 1; Student 
Council 3. 
OONALD WEYMA.N POPE: Football 1-
4; Basketball 1-4; Baseball 1-4; 
Track 1-4. 

LARRY LOU PRICE: J. C. L. 1. 
CHARLES DeNOYELLES RAPER: Foot­
ball 1-4;.Basketball 1; Baseball 1-4; 
F. T.A. 3-4; J. C. L. 4; Youth for 
Christ 3-4; B.A. A. 1; Cadet teacher 4. 
RONALD E. RHEA: J. C. L. 2-4; Chorus 
4; Ensemble 4; Speech Club 3-4; 
Thespians 4; Quaker Shaker staff 4; 
Silhouettes staff 4; Quill and Scroll 4; 
Finalist in National Merit Scholarship 
Contest. 



Oldest class) senzors take leadership responsibilities 
GEORGIANNA MAE SCHENCK: G. A . A . 
1-4; F . H.A . 1-4; S.S.S. 1-4; F.N.A. 
4; Pep Club 2, 4; Traveling Quakers 2, 
4; Speech Club 3-4; Thespians 4; 
Quaker Shaker staff 4; Silhouettes staff 
4; Quill and Scroll 4; Track queen 3; 
Cheerleader 1, 3. 
MARILYN KAY SHARP: F. T.A. 3-4; 
F.H.A. 1-4, treasurer 3, vice-presi­
dent 4; Pep Club 1-4; Traveling 
Quakers 3; Honor Society 3-4; Chorus 
1-3; Ensemble 1-3; Class vice-presi­
dent 1; Student Council 1. 
JUDY KAY SIMMONS: G. A.A. 1-4, 
vice - president 3; F. T.A. 2-4; F.H.A. 
1-4, president 4; Pep Club 1-4; Travel­
ing Quakers 1-4; Honor Society 3- 4; 
Speech Club 3-4; Thespians 4; Quaker 
Shaker staff 4; Silhouettes staff 4; 
Quill and Scroll 4; Cheerleader 1. 

RONALD SKIRVIN 
WILLIAM LOUIS SKORJANC: Football 
1-2; Basketball 1; Speech Club 3-4; 
Quaker Shaker staff 3-4; Silhouettes 
3-4; Quill and Scroll 3-4. 
DONALD BRUCE STAFFORD: Track 1; 
F.T.A. 3-4, president4;J.C.L. 1-4; 
Science Club 1; Honor Society 3-4, 
vice-president 3; Band 1-2; Pep Band 
1-2; Boys' State 3. 

DAVID lAWRENCE STAMPER 
JANE ELLEN STAMPER: F.H.A. 2-4; 
Pep Club 1-4. 
ANNAMAE STANLEY: G. A.A. 1-2; 
F. T.A. 3-4; F.H.A. 1-4; Pep Club 
3-4; Honor Society 3-4; Band 1-2; 
Student Council 3; Girls' State 3. 

Seniors exercise leadership in all 
phases of school life. Phyllis Young 
accepts a share of the responsibility by 
working in the office during her free 
period. 

77 



Typical seniors manage to find time zn busy 

schedules for parties, ballgames) and clubs 

78 

SANDRA KAY STARBUCK: F.H.A. 
1-4; F. N. A. 4; Pep Club 1-2; Band 1. 
JAMES MICHAEL STORMS: Football 
1, 3, 4; Science Club 2-4; Band 1-4; 
Speech Club 4; Pep Band 1-3. 
CHARLES L. SWARN: Football 1-4; 
Track 3; Honor Society 4, treasurer 4; 
Band 1-4, vice-president 3; Class 
treasurer 3, president 4; B.A. A. 1. 

MEREDITH ANN SWIFT: F. H. A. 1-4; 
Pep Club 1-4; Traveling Quakers 2:..3. 
JAMES FRANK TA YI.OR: Football 1-2. 
VIRGINIA ANN ROTH TAYLOR: 
G.A.A . 1-2;F.H.A. 3-4;PepClub 
1-3; J. C. L. 1-3; Honor Society 3-4; 
Speech Club 2-3; Girls' State 3. 

ROSE ANN THOMPSON: Frankfort 
High School 1; Rittman High School, 
Ohio 2-3; G. A. A. 4; S. S. S. 4; F. N. A. 
3-4. 
TERRY C. VanWINKLE: B. A.A. 1; 
Science Club 1-4. 
NANCY A. VICKERS: Band 1-4; 
Library Club 4, student librarian 4. 

ROBERT L. WAGNER 
KENNETH EUGENE WARD: Football -1-
2; Baseball 2-4. 
MARY JO WATSON: Cloverdale High 
School 1; G.A.A. 1-2; F.H.A . 2-4; 
Pep Club 2-4. 



ROBERT CHARLES WATTS: F. T.A. 
2-4; Honor Society 3-4. 
JUDITH ANN WEBER: G. A. A. 3-4; 
F.H.A. 1-4; Pep Club 1-4; Traveling 
Quakers 1-4. 
JOHN W. WEBSTER: Football 1-2; 
Basketball 1; Track 1-3; Honorable 
mention in L. S. Ayres Art Contest 2. 

DIANNE CATHERINE WELCH: G.A.A. 
1-4; F. H. A. 1-4; Pep Club 1-3; 
Traveling Quakers 1, 3; J. C. L. 2; Class 
secretary 1-2; Student Council 1-2, 
treasurer 2; Cheerleader 2. 
LINDA JO WESTBROOK 
GARFORD KENNETH WHICKER: Foot­
ball 1; Science Club 1; Speech Club 
1-4, president 4; Thespians 3-4; 
Quaker Shaker staff 2-4; Quill and 
.Scroll 2; Student Council 4. 

SUE ANN WHITED: F. H. A. 2-4; 
S. S. S. 1-4; Pep Club 1-4; Traveling 
Quakers 1-3; Library Club 4, student 
librarian 4. 
CHRISTINE DIANE WIERZBIK: Tuley 
High School, Illinois 1; Schurz High 
School, Illinois 1- 2; Mt. Prospect High 
School, Illinois 2-3; G.A.A. 1, 2, 4; 
F. T.A. 4; F.H.A. 4; Pep Club 1-4; 
Traveling Quakers 4; Honor Society 
3-4; Speech Club 4; Quaker Shaker 
staff 4; Silhouettes staff 4; Quill and 
Scroll 3-4. 
STEPHEN GRIDER WIGGINS: Football 
student manager 1-3.; Basketball stu­
dent manager 1; Speech Club 3; 
B.fi..A. 1. 

Bonita Hallatt, Donna Forsythe, 
Meredith Swift, and Kriste Breeden 
gather at Sue Ann Whited's house for 
a pitch-in dinner before a basketball 
game. 

79 



Senior cords symbolize superiority and sophistication 

80 

It's Friday, and the senior cord 
fashion parade begins. Russell Canary, 
Jeanne Blanton, and Beverly Hartgraves 
model their brightly-painted cords. 
The bermudas, something new in the 
way of senior apparel this year, were 
worn at informal school affairs. 

JUDITH A. WILLIAMS: F.H.A. 1; 
Kokomo High School 1-3. 
JOSEPH GORDON WILSON 
WILLIAM GENE WISE: Football 1-4; 
J. C. L. 1-4; Science Club 1-4, sec­
retary 3, president 4; Honor Society 4; 
Speech Club 2-4; Thespians 3-4; 
Quaker Shaker staff 4; Silhouettes staff 
4; Quill and Scroll 4; Student Council 
4, president 4. 

BETTY JANE WISEMAN: Pep Club 1-4; 
Traveling Quakers 2-4. 
WALTER ALLEN WOOTTON: Track 1; 
Science Club 1-4. · 
PHYLLIS MYRTLE YOUNG: F. H. A. 
1-4; S. S. S. 4; Pep Club 1-4; Travel­
ing Quakers 2-3. 



Upperclassmen at last! Class of )62 become y·uniors 

Counting the money the juniors have earned from 
their magazine sales and concessions are the junior 
class office:cs--Larry Gentner, treasurer; Harris New­
lin, president; Dick Hardin, vice-president; Kay 
Johnston, secretary; and Mrs. Haines, sponsor. The 

Exciting things began happening for the 
class of '62 when they were finally recog­
nized as upperclassmen. Now the juniors 
could walk down the hall with their heads 
held high and participate in the game of tor­
turing the sophs. Being juniors also brought 
the responsibility of selling concessions at 
home ball games. The class of '62 displayed 
its sales ability by selling more magazine 
subscriptions than any other class in P. H. S. 's 
history. Next came the long dreamed for and 
waited for class rings. The year's last and 
most exciting experience for the juniors was 
the Junior-Senior Reception in May. The event 
put the finishing touches on an already perfect 
year. As the time for commencement ap ­
proached, the juniors became more aware 
of the fact that next year they will be seniors. 
Never forgetting their junior year, the class 
of '62 prepares to take the place of the grad­
uating seniors. 

Kay Sanders is proud of the portable stereo record 
player which she won for being top salesman in the jun­
ior class magazine sales campaign. Prizes were given 
according to the amount of money illrned in. Kay's 
receipts totaled $206. 42. 

81 

money will be used chiefly to finance the Junior­
Senior Reception in the spring. Earning the money 
and planning the reception is a great responsibility 
which falls to the junior class each year. Of course, 
the officers are largely in charge of the activities. 



Juniors' motto-aSell a coke today~· have a receptzon z 

82 

Selling concessions 
at football games was 
cold work, but the 
juniors performed the 
job cheerfully and 
efficiently. 

Dennis Abell 
Linda Acton 
Donna Adamson 
David Affolter 
Richard Agan 

Mary Andis 
Betty Andrews 
Ann Arden 
Frances Babb 
Terry Bally 
John Bauer 

Steve Bayliff 
Thomas Beer 
Suanne Benner 
Jim Benslay 
Connie Bigelow 
Anita Blanton 

Mike Bogan 
Sandy Bolen 
Jim Boone 
Charles Bravard 
Jim Brizendine 
Mildred Brown 

Karyle Beth Bryant 
Sharon Butterworth 
Bud Cadwell 
Bette Cagle 
Bobbe Cagle 
Ted Carr 



ay!)) -shows how concessions finance year)s big dance 

Norman Cassel 
Judy Castleman 
Joe Cheek 
Patti Christopher 
Donette Clayton 
Carol Cline 

Mike Cohen 
Sharon Cooper 
Ronnie Copeland 
Linda Corrie 
Donald Crowe 
Jim Cummings 

Chuck Danner 
Marshall Dellacca 
Frank DeLois 
Gary Draper 
Ray Dunsmore 
Sue Ellis 

Donna Etherington 
Glenda Fredrick 
Bob Freeland 
Candy Friel 
Larry Gentner 
Mike Gregory 

Dorothy Griffith 
Doug Hadley 
Bob Hallatt 
Bob Hancook 
Carole Hanson 
Dick Hardin 

Tom Hartgraves 
Deloris Heath 
J. Mark Hilligoss 
Jim Hobbs 
Barbara HodsoP 
Dianne Holmes 

Bob Houston 
Jim Humphrey 
Tom Hunter 
Carole Hutson 
Judy James 
Genevieve Janz· 

83 



A year packed with 'Jz.rst times))) the j·unior year i 

84 

Having a driver's 
license is a favorite aspect 
of being a junior. Bob 
Keller and Doug Voliva 
look under the hood of 
Don Templeton's Sprite. 

Geraldine J.anz 
Gwendolyn Janz 
Karen Jenkel 
Frances Jenkins 
Kay Johnston 
Nick Kellum 

Patty Kelly 
Suzanne Kinnamqn 
Ronnie Kyle 
B'ob Lacy 
Roger Lazier 
Linda Leach 

Sandra Lee 
Charles Leonard 
John Maurer 
Danny McDaniel 
Mike Mechem 
Sandy Metzler 

Stanley Moneymaker 
Patty Moore 
Phyllis Morgan 
Bob Muncy 
Chance Musgrave 
Alice Newlin 

Donna Newlin 
Hanis Newlin 
Manford Nickerson 
Judy 0 'Connor 
Rosemary Osborn 
Mike Page 



anxiously and impatiently awaited by underclassmen 

Sally Page 
Mike Pike 
Helen Poe 
Betty Porter 
Janice Pra<ty 
Bill Pritchett 

John Ray 
Becky Riddle 
Mary Ross 
Kay Sanders 
Norma Schmidt 
George Schnakenberg 

Tim Sherman 
Allen Simmonds 
Maureen Skolaut 
Billy Jo Smith 
Karen Smith 
Lynn Smock 

Joe Speth 
Steve Stamper 
Martha Stanley 
Mark Steele 
Mike Stayte 
Donna Stone 

Steve Sumner 
Mary Sue Sweet 
Jim Tallent 
Don Templeton 
Jerry Thomas 
John Thomas 

Diana Thompson 
Claudia Truax 
Linda Walls 
Carol Warner 
Jackie Weddle 
Bonnie Willis 

Ed Wilson 
Patty Wingler 
Janice Winsted 
Charles Woods 
Rosemary Woolley 
Priscilla Yaden 

85 



Sophomores make big j·ump from j·unior high to high school 

With an eye to a busy junior year, the sopho­
more class officers stop in the hall to exchange 
ideas. Larry Leach, president; Judy Watts, treas­
urer; Mrs. ' Craig, sponsor; Jean Vickers, vice­
president; and Diane Chitwood, secretary; headed 
the c.lass of '63 in their first year at Plainfield High 

For the sophomores, life at P.H.S. was 
new, exciting, and perhaps a little frightening. 
As part of the high school, the sophomores 
were eligible for all the privileges and advan­
tages of high school students. They contributed 
their fresh talents to co-curricular organiza­
tions, athletics, and all other phases of school 
life. On the other hand, as the youngest class 
in school, they were subjected to the teasing of 
the upperclassmen. However, before too many 
weeks of the school year had passed, even the 
supe-rior juniors and senior:s recognized the 
sophomores as part of Plaiilfield High. The 
class of '63 conquered any minor obstacles that 
they encountered along the way and, all in all, 
enjoyed a successful year. 

86 

The senior boys were the most impressive part of 
high school life to the sophomore girls. Nancy Hardin 
can't help stealing a glance at Steve Harlan. 

School. Although the sophomores had no actual 
duties or projects during the yea-r, they played an 
important part in promoting the general welfare of 
the school by doing their part on committees and 
joining school functions. 



and land in a strange world ji'lled with upperclassmen 
David Abplanalp 
Joan Alfred 
Kathy Arnold 
Donna Austin 
Nancy Baines 
Dennis Bartley 

NOT PICTURED: 
Sharon Burns 
Richard League 

Terry Bayles 
Ed Bell 
larry Bellville 
Donald Biggs 
Jim Boles 

Bob Modglin 
David Robertson 
Ed Robertson 

( 1) "Oops, I forgot my history book. 
again. Better get it. " (2) "No, no! Not 
again!" (3) "Those upperclassmen think 

Sue Brock 
Steve Brown 
Cynthi., Burks 

they're funny. This is the third time today that my locker has been stacked." 
Actually, Burt Mills and the other sophs were subjected to upperclassmen's 
jokes for only a short while. The class of '63 soon came into its own. 



Before long) the sophomores become acquainted and 

88 

Louise Canary 
Carol Carr 
Billy Castetter 
Ronnie Chapman 
Walter Chilcote 
Diane Chitwood 

Marie Cochran 
B£::cky Colescott 
Jerry Cooper 
Judy Cooprider 
David Corrie 
Ronnie Coupland 

Chuck Crews 
Marilyn Crowder 
Mike Daubenspeck 
Linda Daum 
Barbie Decker 
Jeanette Draper 

Mike Dunigan 
Patty Ellington 
Steve Euler 
Michael Floerkey 
Jim Frederick 
Judy Ginn 

Judy Good 
Nancy Graham 
Bob Grosskreutz 
Joyce Hadley 
Lucy Hadley 
Otis Hollin 

_ Lou Ann Hancock 
Nancy Hardin 
Mike Harlan 
Jenny Hessler 
Donna Hobbs 
Jim Hodshire 

Millie Hodson 
Mike Horne 
Steve Housefield 
David Hunter 
James Hurt 
Susan Hutchens 



begin to feel at home zn their new surroundings 

Colleen J enkel 
Susan Jessup 
Spencer Jobst 
Asenitha Johnson 
Eddie Johnson 
Susie Johnson 

lliug Johnston 
Karen Jones 
Marilyn Jones 
Robert Jones 
Carol Keefer 
Bob Keller 

Allan Kellum 
Larry Leach 
Roger Long 
Nancy Lowe 
Ronnie McQueeney 
Bob Mangene 

George Maupin 
Russell Merrell 
Burt Mills 
Pamela Muench 
Carolyn Muncy 
Dale Murat 

Bob Mynatt 
Connie Neal 
Susan Oliphant 
Linda Patterson 
Dottie Prince 
Sharon Putman 

Scenes like the Mon­
day morning line for lunch 
tickets became familiar to 
the sophomores within the 
first few weeks of school. 

89 



First uncertain days are forgotten in swirl of homework 

90 

(LEFT) On the first 
day of school, Lucy Had­
ley, Jenny Hessler, and 
the other sophomores 
were unsure of which way 
to go. (RIGHT) However 
Chuck Crews and his 
classmates soon learned 
high school ways, es­
pecially concerning study 
halls and homework. 

Margaret Reeder 
Billy Rose 
Charles Roush 
Julia Schnakenberg 
Carolyn Shultz 
Tina Sering 

Sue Shadwick 
Judy Shrake 
Peggy Smith 
Arnella Spivey 
Janice Summerlot 
Delores Sutton 

Lauretta Swarn 
Willetta Swarn 
Richard Swarn 
Steve Trent 
Jean Vickers 
Doug Voliva 

Sandy Ward 
Patricia Watson 
Judy Watts 
Jane Weber 
Rick Whitley 
June Williams 

Jerry Winsted 
Steye Wise 
Walter Wiseman 
Emma Woods 
Jerry Wright 
Betty Young 



Students agree on four of favorite people around school 

Four of the nicest and best-liked people around 
school are Mrs. Dellacca and Mrs. Affoloter (ABOVE) 
and Mr. Estle and Mr . . Winsted (BELOW). Although 
they are in the building during the noon hour only, the 
cafeteria workers are well-known to the students, es-

pecially for their cheerful smiles. During the few spare 
minutes they are able to find during the busy day, the 
custodians relax in their cozy quarters. The student body 
is well-acquainted with these men, too, who are always 
on hand to perform whatever services they can. 



Thanks to our friends for their backing. . . . . . . . . 

Ashley Motel--Restaurant 
Barlow and Arnold Agency 
Bixler's Service Station 
Bob Hall Insurance 
Bryant's Barbershop 
Burger Ranch Drive-In 
C & E Drugs 
C. S. Mercer Printing Co. 
Calbert, R. G. 
Carter's Drive-In 
Cases' Market 
Coca -Cola Bottling Co. 
Cochran, James, D.V.M. 
Cohen, Irving, M.D. 
Costin Buick 
Culligan's Soft Water 
Dairy Queen 
Dr. G. H. O'Neil, Optometrist 
Dot's Steak House 
Drake Insurance Agency 
Economy Printing, Ind'pls 
Economy Printing, P'field 
Edward's Cabinet Shop 
Ellis Market 
Emroe Sporting Goods 
Planner & Buchanan Hall Mortuary 
Frederick's Cafeteria 
Gay Hardware 
Galyan 's Supermarket 
Grimes' Hotel & Cafe 
Groninger's Excavating 
Ham!)ton's Funeral Home 
Harris Bar:bershop 
Harris Gulf Station 
Hendricks County National Bank 
Herff-Jones Company 
Hobbs Nursery 
Hylton's Bridgeport Gar age 
J & L Launderette 
Joe Knop Ford Sales 

The Havens Agency 
Kenworthy's Pure Truck Stop 
Kinnamon's Beauty Shop 
Lease Cleaners 
Leech Lumber & Coal Co. 
Lyon & Lyon Dress Shop 
Marcella's Jack and Jill Shop 
Midway Automotive Supplies 
Monday's Shell Station 
Moon's Mower Service 
Oasis Diner 
Paul Harris Apparel 
Pedigo's Marathon Station 
Phillip's Motor Sales 
Plainfield Bowl 
Plainfield First National Bank 
Plainfield Flower Shop 
Plainfield Messenger 
Plainfield One-Hour Cleaners 
Plainfield Savings & Loan 
Plainfield Super Drugs 
Plainfield Variety Store 
Porter's Studio 
Pres Hanna Chevrolet 
Prewitt Theater 
Price Bros. Furniture 
Public Service Co. , Downtown office 
Public Service Co. , Main office 
Seneff Hardware & Appliances 
Shaw's Men and Boys' Wear 
Shoe Fair 
Sims' Standard Service 
Spot Cash 
Stafford, J.C., M.D. 
Stanley's Launderette 
Starken Publishing Co. 
Strafford's Pharmacy 
Welch's Mobil Gas 
Welfar,e Finance 
Williams Bros. T. V. 

I would personally like to thank Mrs. Niles for being such a patient and helpful 
advisor, Terry Bally for her help as assistant editor, Porter's Studio for a wo_nderful 
job with the yearbook pictures, and the student body and faculty for their fine co -operation. 

The Editor 

92 



Senior Class Index 

Alexander, Nancy - 31, 32, 34, 3S, 37, 39, 69, 70 
Arnold, Mary - 36, 37, 38, 70 
Bell, Bill - 70 
Beller, Marie - 32; 70 
Bissey, Annette - 32, 70 
Blanton, Jeanne - 14, 32, 70, 80 
Boles, David - 70 
Bowman, Diane - 4S, 70 
Brandgard, Robin - 70 
Breeden. Kriste - 32, 44, 70, 79 
Brunson, Mary - 32, 70 
Buis, Bonnie - 32, 70 
Campbell, Diana - 32, 37, 71 
Canary, 'Russell - 41, 71, 80 
Cochran, Ann - 32, 44, 71 
Davis, David - 38, 39, 41, 71 
DePriest, Jack - 71 
Earhart, Mike - 48, SO, 71 
Eavey, Dean - 71 
Edmondson, Jim- 2,11,30,31,36,43,S0,69,71,96 
Ellis, Ann - 71 
Etchason, Beverly ~ 22, 32, 72 
Fields, Marcia - 6, 7, 31, 44, 46, 72 
Fields, Patty - 32, 72 
Finchum, Rob - 31, 37,72 
Foley, Jerry - 72 
Ford, Carol - 32, 72 
Forsythe, Donna - 47, 72, 79 
Fulkerson, Robert - 40, 72 
Getchell, Martha - 2, 27, 32, 36, 72, 96 
Greene, Charles - 1S, 73 
Gribble, Ronnie - 11, 20, 37, 38, 3S., 41, 43, 73 
Hallatt, Bonita - 32, 44, 47, 73, 79 
Harlan, Steve - 14, SO, 73, 86 
Hartgraves, Beverly - 37, 38, 44, 4S, 73, 80 
Hayden, Terry - 36, 73 
Heald, Diana - 31, 32, 37, 39, 69, 73 
Heald, Bob - 2.3, 40, 43, 73 
Hicks, Judy - 32, 73 
Ingram, Sarah - 12, 32, 34, 37, 39, 43,74 
Jenkel, Sidney- 30, 32, 37, 39, 43, 47,74 
Jennings, Carolyn - 31, 32, 34, 39, 73, 74 
Johnson, Pam - 11, 31, 32, 34, 37, 39, 74 
Johnston, Vicki - 11, 31, 43, 71, 74 
Jones, Margq.ret - 16, 32, 7 4 
Kellum, Evalyn - 31, 32, 37, 74 
Kellum, Kathy - 10, 31, 32, 34, 3S, 37, 39, 43,74 
Kern, Harry - 23, 74 
Killman, Betty - 4S, 7 4 
Kirsch, Judy - 32, 37, 3~, 69, 74 
Kyle, Loretta - 74 
Lane, Mary Lou - 32, 39, 69, 7S 

93 

Lawton, Leigh- 18, 19,41, 7S 
Long, Peggy - 7S 
Lynch, John - SO, 7S 
Lynch, Sally- 10, 1S, 32, 34, 37, 39, 47, 7S 
Meeks, Mason - 31, SO, 7S 
Mills, David -11,12,31,39,S0,7S 
Mitchell, Mike - 7S 
Modglin, Bill - 7S 
Morris, Marilyn - 76 
Muncy, Guinetta - 31, 72, 76 
Neal, Karen - 37, 38, 4S, 76 
Newlin, Susan- 31, 69,76 
Pell, Randy - 31,76 
Pope, Don - 19, 48, SO, 76 
Price, Larry - 76 
Raper, Charles - 20, 37, SO, 76 
Rhea, Ronald - 10, 34, 36, 38, 7u 

'Schenck, Georgianna - 10, 32, 34, 44, 47, 69, 77 
Sharp, Marilyn - 31, 32, 37,77 
Simmons, Judy - 31, 32, 34, 37, 68, 77 
Skirvin, Ronnie - 77 
Skorjanc, Bill - 10, 11, 34, 39, 77 
Stafford, Don - 31, 37, 39, 72, 77 
Stamper, Jane - 32, 77 
Stanley, Anna Mae - 31, 32, 37, 72, 77 
Starbuck, Sandra - 11, 21, 32, 47, 78 
Storms, Mike - 39, 41, 43, SO, 78 
Swarn, Charles - 26, 31, 43, SO, 69, 78 
Swift, Meredith - 32, 78, 79 
Taylor, James - 21, 78 
Taylor, Virginia- 12, 31, 32,78 
Thompson, Rose - 78 
Van Winkle, Terry- 41,78 
Vickers, Nancy - 42, 4S, 78 
Wagner, Bob - 78 
Ward, Kerl. - 19, 78 
Watson, Mary Jo - 32, 62, 78 
Watts, Bob - 19, 31, 37, 79 
Weber, Judy - 32, 69, 79 
Webster, John .- 76,79 
Welch, Kay - 32,79 
Westbrook, Linda - 79 
Whicker, Garford - 10, 30, 34, 3S, 39, 41, 79 
Whited, Sue - 32, 44, 4S, 68, 79 
Wierzbik, Christine - 31, 32, 34, 37, 39, 79 
Wiggins, Steve - 79 
Williams, Jutly - 33, 80 
Wilson, Joe - 80 
Wise, Bill - 7, 10, 28, 30, 31, 34, 38, 39, 41,90 
Wiseman, Betty - 80 
Wootten, Walter - 41, 80 
Young, Phyllis - 32, 44, 77, 30 



Junior Class Index 
Abell, Dennis - 34, 82 
Acton, Linda - 15, 33, 44, 82 
Adamson, Donna - 331 47, 82 
Affolter, David - 38, 82 
Agan, Richard - 82 
Andis, Mary - 31, 37, 38, 82 
Andrews, Betty - 33, 37, 44, 82 
Arden, Ann - 18, 39, 43, 44, 82 
13abb, Frances - 32, 34, 39, 43, 47, 82 
Bally, Terry - 31, 33, 35, 38, 39, 42, 47, 82 
Bauer, John - 45, 82 
Bayliff, Steven - 27, 36, 82 
Beer, Thomas - 82 
Benner, Suanne - 33, 82 
Benslay, James - 82 
Bigelow, Connie - 33, 82 
Blanton, Anita - 44, 82 
Bogan, Mike - 82 
Bolen, Sandy - 27, 33, 44, 82 
Boone, James - 38, 82 
Bravard, Charles - 40, 82 
Brizendine, James - 82 
Brown, Mildred - 33, 37, 38, 45, 82 
Bryant, Karyle Beth - 33, 44, 82 
Butterworth, Sharon - 82 
Cadwell, William - 82 
Cagle, Bette - 33, 82 
Cagle, Bobbe - 33, 82 
Carr, Ted - 82 
Cassel, Norman - 42, SO, 83 
Castleman, Judy - 31, 33, 42, 44, 83 
Cheek, Joe - 83 
Christopher, Patti - 83 
Clayton, Denette - 33, 83 
Cline, Carolyn - 33, 83 
Cohen, Mike - 83 
Cooper, Sharon - 20, 30, 33, 44, 83 
Copeland, Ronald - 23, 83 
Corrie, Linda - 12, 33, 38, 39, 44, 83 
Crowe, Domi.ld - 83 
Cummings, James - 38, 41, 83 
Danner, Charles - 38, 41, 83 
Dellacca, Marshall - 83 
DeLois, Frank - 12, 30, 38, SO, 83 
Draper, Gary - 83 
Dunsmore, Ray - 83 
Ellis, Sue - 33, 44, 83 
Etherington, Donna - 331 42, 47, 83 
Fredrick, Glenda - 33, 83 
Freeland, Robert - 8':l 
Friel, Candy - 33, 46, 47, 83 
Gentner, Lawerence - 31, 38, 41, 81, 83 
Gregory, Michael - 83 
Griffith, Dorothy - 33, 44, 46, 83 
Hadley, Douglas- 83 
Hallatt, Robert - 38, 83 
Hancock, Robert - 23, 40, SO, 83 
Hanson, Carole - 33, 44, 83 
Hardin, Dickie - 30, 43, SO, 81, 83 
Hartgraves, Thomas - 35, 45, 46, 83 
Heath, Deloris - 6, 33, 83 
Hilligoss, J. Mark - 38, 83 
Hobbs, Jarries - 31, 38, 83 
Hodson, Barbara - 33, 37,· 38, 39, 43, 44, 47, 83 
Holmes, Dianne - 37, 38, 44, 45, 83 
Houston, Robert - 83 
Humphrey, Jim - 11, 31, 83 
Hunter, Thomas - 83 
Hutson, Carole - 83 
James, Judy - 33, 34, 37, 38, 44, 83 
Janz, Genevieve - 32, 33, 37, 38, 83 
Janz, .Geraldine - 32, 33, 37, 38, 84 
Janz, Gwendolyn - 32, 33, 38, 39, 84 94 

Jenkel, Karen - 26, 33, 36, 38, 39, 46, 84 
Jenkins, Frances - 33, 37, 38, 39, 84 
Johnston, Donna Kay - 33, 38, 84 
Kellum, Nick - 30, 34, 39,_43, SO, 84 
Kelly, Patty - 33, 38, 47, 84 
Kinnaman, Suzanne - 33, 36, 37, 44, 84 
Kyle, Ronald - 84 
Lacy, Bobby - 18, 84 
Lazier, Roger - 84 
Leach, Linda - 14, 31, 33, 37, 38, 39, 84 
Lee·, Sandra - 33, 44, 84 
Leonard, Charles - 41, 84 
Mabrey, Willie - 84 
Maurer, John - 4, 84 
McDaniel, Danny - 38, 45, 84 
Mechem, Mike - 24, 41, 84 
Metzler, Sandra - 11, 33, 44, 84 
Moneymaker, Stanley - 84 
Moore, Patricia - 33, 84 
Morgan, Phyllis - 33, 84 
Munc;y, Robert - 84 
Musgrave, Chance - 12, 36, 38, 39, 43, 84 
Newl,in, Alice - 33, 37, 42, 44, 84 
Newlin, Donna - 42, 46, 84 
Newlin, Harris - 11, 15, 38, SO, 81, 84 
Nickerson, Manford - 40, 84 
O'Connor, Judy - 24, 33, 34, 44, 46, 84 
Osborn, Rosemary - 31, 33, 84 
Page, Mike - 46, 84 
Page, Sally - 12, 33, 38, 39, 42, 47, 88 
Pike, Mike - 85 
Poe, Helen - 85 
Porter, Betty - 33, 39, 46, 47, 85 
Praay, Janice - 33, 39, 43, 44, 85 
Pritchett, Bill - 39, 85 
Ray, John - 85 
Riddle, Becky - 33, 85 
Ross, Mary - 11, 31, 33, 37, 38, 39, 42, 44, 85 
Sanders, Kay - 7, 33, 34, 37, 38, 81 
Schmidt, Norma - 33, 85 
Schnakenberg, George - 38, 41, 50 
Sherman, Tim - 85 
Simmonds, Allen - 38, 85 
Skolaut, Maureen - 33, 38, 42, 44, 45, 46, 85 
Smith, Billy Joe - 46, 85 
Smith, Karen - 85 
Smock, Lynn - 31, 331 44, 85 
Speth, Joe - 45, 85 
Stamper, Steve - 85 
Stanley, Martha - 22, 33, 85 
Stayte, Mike - 85 
Steele, Mark - 85 
Stone, Donna - 33, 34, 36, 38, 39, 44, 46, 85 
Sumner, Steve - 46, 85 
Sweet, Mary Sue - 33, 34, 38, 43, 46, 85 
T allent, Jim - 85 
Templeton, Don - 14, 84, 85 
Thomas, Jerry - 46, 85 
Thomas, John - SO, 85 • 
Thompson, Diana - 33, 44, 85 
Truax, Claudia - 10, 33, 34, 36, 37, 85 
Walls, Linda - 10, 11, 12, 26, 31, 33, 37, 38, 39, 44, 85 
Warner, Carol - 33, 85 
Weddle, Jackie - 33, 38, 44, 85 
Willis, Bonnie - 33, 44, 85 
Wilson, Ed - 85 
Wingler, Patty - 33, 44, 46, 85 
Winsted, Janice - 33, 42, 44, 85 
Woods, Charles - 85 
Woolley, Rosemary - 33, 37, 85 
Yaden, Priscilla - 33, 85 
Ziegler, Kathye - 33, 39, 44 



Sophomore Class Index 
Abplanalp, David - 87 
Alfred, Joan - 6, 33, 39, 44, 87 
Arnold, Kathy - 33, 38, 43, 87 
Austin, Donna - 87 
Baines, Nancy - 33, 87 
Bartley, Dennis - 87 
Bayles, Terry - 87 
Bell, Ed - 43, SO, 87 
Bellville, Larry - 27, 42, SO, 87 
Biggs, Donald - 87 
Boles, Jim - 40, 87 
Brock, Dianna - 32, 87 
Brown, Steve - 2S, 38, 39, 42, SO, 87 
Burks, Cynthia - 87 
Canary, Louise - 33, 42, 44, 88 
Carr, Carol - 88 
Castetter, Billy- 67,.88 
Chapman, Ronald- 88 
Chilcote, Walter - 88 
Chitwood, Diane - 38, 39, 44, 86, 88 
Cochran, Marie - 23, 33, 38, 44, 88 
Colescott, Betky - 33, 38, 88 
Cooper, Jerry - 88 
Cooprider, Judy - 32, 88 
Corrie, David - 1S, 38, SO, 88 
Coupland, Ronnie - 88 
Crews, Chuck - 88, 90 
Crowder, Marilyn - 32, 88 
Daubenspeck, Mike - 88 
Daum, Linda - 33, 44, 88 
Decker, Barbie - 33, 36, 37, 44, 4S, 88 
Draper, Jeannette - 33, 44, 88 
Dunigan, Mike - SO, 88 
Ellington, Patty - 33, 38, 42, 47, 88 
Euler, Don - 26, 43, 88 
Floerkey, Mike - 88 
Frederick, Jim - SO, 88 
Ginn, Judy - 2S, 30, 33, 44, 88 
Good, Judy - 33, 88 
Graham, Nancy - 33, 38, 39, 43, 44, 47, 88 
Grosskreutz, Bob - 41, 42, 88 
Hadley, Joyce - 24, 38, 44., 88 
Hadley, Lucinda - 33, 88, 90 
Hollin, Otis - 40, 88 : 
Hancock, Lou Ann - 33,88 
Hardin, Nancy - 33, 44, 86, 88 
Harlan, Mike - 30, SO, 88 
Hessler, Jenny - 32, 44, 88, 90 
Hobbs; Donna - 33, 37, 38, 88 
Hodshire, Jim - 43, 88 
Hodson, Millie - 33, 38, 39, 42, 44, 88 
Horne, Mike - 88 
Housefield, Steve- 21, 38, 39, 41, 42,88 
Hunter, David - 23, 40, 88 
Hurt, Jim - 88 
Hutchens, Susan - 33, 88 
Jenkel, Donna Colleen - 33, 37, 39, 42, 46, 89 
Jessup, Susan - 89 
Jobst, Spencer - SO, 89 
Johnson, Asenitha - 4S, 89 

95 

Johnson, Eddie - 89 
Johnson, Susie - 33, 44, 89 
Johnston, Doug- 38, 41,89 
Jones, Karen - 89 
Jones, Marilyn - 33, 89 
Jones, Robert - 41, 89 
Keefer, Carol - 89 
Keller, Bobby - 84, 89 
Kellum, Allan - 38, 89 
Leach, Larry - 89 
League, Richard 
Long, Roger - 89 
Lowe, Nancy - 89 
McQueeney, Ronnie - 41, 89 
Mangene, Bob - SO, 89 
Maupin, George - 89 
Merrel, Russell - SO, 88 
Mills, Burt - 38, 40, 87, 89 
Modglin, Bob 
Muench, Pamela - 44, 89 
Muncy, Carolyn- 89 
Murat, Dale - 89 
Mynatt, Robert - 89 
Neal, Connie - 37, 38, 44, 4S, 89 
Oliphant, Susan - 4, 33, 38, 44, 89 
Patterson, Linda - 32, 89 
Prince, Dorthea - 33, 44, 89 
Putnam, Sharon - 89 
Reeder, Margaret - 33, 37, 38, 42, 90 
Robertson, David - 41, 42 
Robertson, Harry 
Rose, Billy - 90 
Roush, Charles - SO, 90 
Schnakenberg, Julia - 37, 38, 90 
Schultz, Carolyn - 90 
Sering, Lynn - 33, 44, 90 
Shadwick, Sue - 32, 90 
Shrake, Judy - 1S, 32, 90 
Smith, Peggy - 20, 37, 90 
Spivey, Arnella - 37, 90 
Summerlot, Janice - 33, 90 
Sutton, Delores - 33, 90 
Swarn, Lauretta - 4S, 90 
Swarn, Willetta - 4S, 90 
Swarn, Richard - 26, 90 
Trent, Steve - 90 
Vickers, Jean - 1S, 30, 33, 38, 42, BS, 90 
Voliva, Doug - 84,90 
Ward, Sandy - 90 
Watson, Patricia - 90 
Watts., Judy - 33, 37, 38, 8S, 90 
Weber, Jane - 33, 90 
Whitfey, Rick - 90 
Williams, June - 33, 90 
Wiseman, Jerry - 19,20 
Wise,, Steve - 90 
Wiseman, Walter - 30, 90 
Woods, Emma - 44, 90 
Wright, Jerry - 90 
Young, Betty - 33, 90 



As we walk down the long, long hall for the last time, 
our ears ring with echoes 
of laughing voices, scuffling feet, and banging locker doors; 
our minds fill with pictures of the past year. 
Although time may fade these memories, 
they will always remain as "Silhouettes of P. H. S." 










